



Fees and Charges 2024 - 2025

Table Of Contents

Greater Hume Council	10
BUILDING CONTROL, PLANNING & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION	10
Bonds	10
Construction Certificates	
Building Construction Certificate Application Table: not including inspections	10
Building Construction Certificate Amendment	11
Subdivision Construction Certificate	11
Engineering assessment of civil works design	11
Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	
Certificates - Occupation	
Inspection Fees - Construction	12
Inspection Fees - Swimming Pool Compliance	12
Development Application	12
Development Application Table	12
Complying Development Certificate Table	14
Complying Development Certificates	15
Development involving the subdivision of land	15
Certificates - Subdivision	15
Designated Development	15
Development that requires advertising (additional fees)	
Development	16
Review of Determination under Section 8.3 of the EP&A Act	17
Maximum fee for a request for a redetermination in accordance with 82A(3) of EP & A Act	
Residential Flat Building	18
Post Determination	19
Application under Part 4 of EP & A Act for Modification of Consent	19
Modification of Consent	19
Original Application	19
Certificates - Bushfire Attack Level	21
General	21
Application for rezoning of land	22
Levies	22
Levies collected on behalf of external bodies by council	22
Local Government Act Functions	

Section 68 Approvals	2
Public Health Inspection Fees	2
Service/Fees	2
Food Premises Inspections	2
Onsite Sewerage Management System	2
Certificates	2
Noxious Weeds	2
Planning Development Certificates	
Pollution Control	29
CEMETERY	20
Cemeteries	20
Fee for Grave Digging	20
General	
General Section	20
Historic Search	
Lawn Section	
Niche Wall	
Permits	2
Upright Memorial	
Burrumbuttock Cemetery	
Goombargana Cemetery	21
CORPORATE SERVICES	
Administration	
Access to Information (GIPA)	
Closure of Dedicated Public Road	
Land - Leasing and Licencing	
Closure of Dedicated Public Road	
Licence Fees	
Books & CD	
Binding	
Folding/Sorting/Collating	
Hire Equipment	3

Newsletters - Advertising	31
Culcairn Oasis	31
Per Issue	31
Setting up of advertisement	31
Henty Headerlines	31
Holbrook Happenings	32
Per Issue	32
Setting up of Advertisement	32
Photocopying (Black & White)	. 32
A4 Single sided	32
A4 Double sided	32
A3 Single sided	32
A3 Double sided	33
Other	33
Photocopying (Colour)	. 33
A4 Single sided	33
A4 Double sided	34
A3 Single sided	34
A3 Double sided	34
Other	34
Property & Rates	. 35
Certificates	35
Property/Rates	35
Dishonoured Payments	35
Room Hire	. 36
Council Offices - Chambers/Committee/Interview Rooms	36
Holbrook Library	36
COMMUNITY SERVICES	37
Aged Care	. 37
Kala Court - Self Funded	
Kala Court - Rental	
Aged & Community Housing	

Greater Hume Children Services	37
Family Day Care	37
Children Services Culcairn	38
Children Services Henty	39
Children Services Holbrook	39
Children Services Walla Walla	40
PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY	42
Abandoned Article Impounding	42
Animal Control	42
Impounding	42
Dogs & Cats	42
Livestock	43
Dangerous Dog	43
Companion Animal Act Fees, Inspection and Registration & Control Registration	43
Pest Control	4
Companion Animals Permit Fees	43
Compliance	44
RECREATION & CULTURE	45
Camping Grounds	45
Hire Charges	4!
Bowna Wymah Community Centre	4!
Burrumbuttock Camping Grounds	
Henty Showground - Camping	4!
Culcairn Caravan Park	46
Unpowered	40
Powered	40
Permanent - Own Van	40
On Site Cabin	40
Private Vans	40
Museums	47
Culcairn Museum - Station House	47
Holbrook Submarine	47
Entrance	4

Wymah School Museum	47
Public Halls	47
Hire Charges	47
Brocklesby Hall	47
Brocklesby School of Arts	47
Burrumbuttock Hall	48
Carabost Hall	49
Cookardinia Hall	49
Culcairn Hall	49
Gerogery Hall	50
Holbrook Hall	50
Jindera School of Arts	51
Lankeys Creek Hall	51
Little Billabong Public Hall	51
Mullengandra Hall	51
Walbundrie Hall	52
Walla Walla Hall	52
Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre	53
Woomargama Hall	53
Sportsgrounds	54
Hire Charges	54
Brocklesby Recreation Reserve	54
Burrumburrock Recreation Reserve	54
Culcairn Sportsground	54
Culcairn Town Tennis Club	54
Gerogery Recreation Reserve	54
Henty Tennis Club	54
Henty Park Tennis	55
Holbrook Complex	55
Jindera Recreation Reserve	56
Walla Walla Sportsground	56
Walbundrie Sportsground	56
Swimming Pool Charges	56
General Admission	56
Season Tickets	56

Private Pool Usages	57
TRANSPORT & ENGINEERING	58
Certificates	
Concrete Driveways x 3m wide	
Consents & Permits	58
Driveway Kerb & Channel Crossing x 4.5m wide	
Heavy Vehicle Access	
Kerb & Channel	
Plant Hire	
Including Operator	
Water & Sewer	
Road Opening Permit	
Rural Addressing	
Street Naming	
Traffic Control Plans	
WASTE MANAGEMENT	
Disposal Fees	
Cardboard Recycling	
Tipping Fees	
General Waste - 240 Litre Bin	
Garbage & Green Waste	
E-Waste	
Disposal of Asbestos	
Solar Panels	
Tyres	
Weighbridge	
Waste Charges	
Annual Charges	
WATER & SEWER	
Sewer	
Access Charges	67
Residential	67

Non-Residential	6
Usage Charges	6
Back-Flow Prevention	6
Confined Space entry	6
Developer Charges	6
Development Servicing Plan Charges for Sewerage DSP Areas (Per Equivalent (ET) (Section 64)	6
Sewer Connection Fee- Jindera Sewer Trunk Sewer Main	6
Sewer Connection Fees	6
Sewer Blockages / Chokes	6
Sewer Connections	69
Sewer Mains	69
Sewer Inspection Fee	70
Liquid Trade Waste Annual Fee	7
Liquid Trade Waste Application Fee	7
Liquid Trade Waste Usage Charges	7
Liquid Trade Waste Excess Mass Charges (Substance)	7
Tankered Waste (Septic Tank Waste Disposal Charge for Chemical Toilet, Effluent or Septic Sludge)	7
Non Residential Sewer & Trade Waste	7
Discharge Factor	7
Vater	8
Access Charges	8
Residential	8
Non-Residential	8
Usage Charges	8
Bulk Water Sales	8
Developer Charges	8
Inspection Fee	8
Locating Water and Sewer Services	8
Main Tappings Only (includes tapping & inspection)	8
Mains	8:
Meter Cover - Supply Only	8
Meter & Cover - Supply & Install (New Subdivision Only)	8
Other Charges	8
Restriction	8

Re-use Usage Charges	84
Service Connections	84
Urban, Commercial & Industrial Short Water Service Connections maximum 6 metres in length (no road crossing)	
Rural Short Water Service Connections maximum 6 metres in length (no road crossing)	84
Urban, Commercial & Industrial Long Water Service Connections maximum 30metres in length (with road crossing)	85
Rural Long Water Service Connections maximum 30metres in length (with road crossing)	
Service Connection - Existing	86
Water Connection - Existing service pipe to property already exists (Meter connection and outlet assembly Only)	86
Water Connection Charges	
Riverina Regional Library	88
LIDDADY	00
LIBRARY	88
Inter Library Loan	
Inter Library Loan	

Greater Hume Council

BUILDING CONTROL, PLANNING & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Bonds

Name

Protection of Footpath and K & G (Building Works) – per meter of frontage	\$100.00	N	N
Relocation of existing dwelling – satisfactory completion	\$3,000.00	N	N

Construction Certificates

Building Construction Certificate Application Table: not including inspections

Not exceeding \$5,000	\$100.00	N	Υ
Where CC lodged with DA and value \$5,001 – \$100,000	\$100.00 plus \$4.0 per \$1,000 or part thereof by which the cost exceeds \$5,000	N	Y
Where CC lodged with DA and value \$100,001 – \$250,000	\$690.80 plus \$3.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof by which the cost exceeds \$100,000	N	Y

plus \$2.00 per \$1,000	Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
plus \$2.00 per \$1,000	Building Construction Certificate Application Table: not including inspections [continued	d]		
Building Construction Certificate Amendment Minor application to amend Construction Certificate Minor application to amend Construction Certificate S55.00 N General application to amend Construction Certificate S55.00 N Subdivision Construction Certificate Engineering assessment of civil works design Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Where CC lodged with DA and value more than \$250,000	plus \$2.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof which the costs exceeds	N	Υ
Minor application to amend Construction Certificate General application to amend Construction Certificate Subdivision Construction Certificate Engineering assessment of civil works design Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot \$40.00 N \$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Where Council acts as PCA outside area (not approval authority)	on actual cost of processing and recognition of market	N	Y
General application to amend Construction Certificate Subdivision Construction Certificate Engineering assessment of civil works design Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot \$40.00 N \$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Building Construction Certificate Amendment			
Subdivision Construction Certificate Engineering assessment of civil works design Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot \$40.00 N \$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Minor application to amend Construction Certificate	\$55.00	N	Υ
Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	General application to amend Construction Certificate	\$55.00	N	Υ
Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot Involving more than 10 lots – per lot \$40.00 N \$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Subdivision Construction Certificate			
Involving more than 10 lots – per lot \$400 plus \$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Engineering assessment of civil works design			
\$40.00 per lot in excess of ten Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):	Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot	\$40.00	N	N
	Involving more than 10 lots – per lot	\$40.00 per lot in excess	N	N
Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot	Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage):			
11VOIVING 1 to 10 tots	Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot	\$50.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Engineering inspection of subdivision civil works (charge at CC stage): [continued]			
Involving more than 10 lots – per lot	\$500 plus \$50.00 per lot in excess of ten	N	N
Certificates - Occupation			
Interim Occupation Certificate	\$152.00	N	Υ
Final Occupation Certificate	\$152.00	N	Υ
Inspection Fees - Construction			
Major Development	\$583.00	N	N
Minor Development	\$449.00	N	N
Critical Stage & Nominated Inspections if not in Package Price	\$133.50	N	Υ
Where Council conducts inspection for Accredited Certifier	\$194.00	N	Υ
Re-inspection or additional fee (at Council discretion)	\$133.00	N	Υ
A maximum of one pre-lodgement inspection will be undertaken at nil cost			
Inspection Fees - Swimming Pool Compliance			
Swimming Pool Compliance – Initial Inspection	\$165.00	Υ	Υ
Swimming Pool Compliance – Re- Inspection	\$110.00	Y	Υ
Development Application			
Development Application Table			
Development application fee for erecting building, carrying out works or demolition:			
Estimated value up to \$5,000	\$144.00	Υ	N
Estimated value \$5,001 – \$50,000	\$221 plus additional \$5 for each \$1,000 of value	Y	N

Development Application Table [continued]

Estimated value \$50,001 – \$250,000	\$459 plus additional \$3.64 for each \$1,000 value exceeds \$50,000	Y	N
Estimated value \$250,001 – \$500,000	\$1,510 plus additional \$2.34 for each \$1,000 value exceeds \$250,000	Y	N
Estimated value \$500,001 – \$1,000,000	\$2,273 plus an additional \$1.64 for each \$1,000 value exceeds \$500,000	Y	N
Estimated value \$1,000,001 – \$10,000,000	\$3,405 plus an additional \$1.44 for each \$1,000 value exceeds \$1,000,000	Y	N
Estimated value more than \$10,000,000	\$20,667 plus an additional \$1.19 for each \$1,000 value exceeds \$10m	Y	N
Involving the erection of a dwelling < \$100,000	\$593.00	Υ	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Development Application Table [continued]			
Maximum fee payable for development for the purpose of one or more advertisements. Plus \$93 for each advertisement in excess of one or the fee is calculated in accordance with the Development Application Fee table – whichever is the greater.	\$371.00	Υ	N
Development Application Fee not involving erection of building, works or demolition (use only)	\$371.00	Y	N
Complying Development Certificate Table			
Not exceeding \$5,000	\$120.00	N	Υ
\$5,001 – \$100,000	\$120.00 plus \$6.00 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceeds \$5,000	N	Y
\$100,001 - \$250,000	\$954.25 plus \$7.00 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimate cost exceeds \$100,000	N	Y
More than \$250,000	\$1958.00 plus \$3.60 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated cost exceeds \$250,000	N	Y

Name	Year 24/25		007
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Complying Development Certificates			
Swimming Pool	\$600.00	N	Υ
Industrial Change use	\$302.00	N	Υ
Commercial Change use	\$302.00	N	Υ
Bed & Breakfast	\$264.00	N	Υ
Subdivision (No additional lots created)	\$264.00	N	Υ
Modification of Complying Development Certificate	50% of the original fee	N	Υ
Development involving the subdivision of land			
Involving opening of a public road	\$867 plus \$65 per additional lot	Y	N
Not involving the opening of a public road	\$430 plus \$53 per additional lot	Y	N
Strata subdivision	\$430 plus \$53 per additional lot	Y	N
Certificates - Subdivision			
Subdivision Certificate	\$200 + \$10 per lot	Υ	N
Designated Development			
Designated Development (as prescribed by S251 EP&A Reg 2000)	\$1,198 in addition to any prescribed DA Fee	Y	N
In addition to any fee payable under Part 15 Division 1 of the EPA Reg 2000			

Name	Year 24/25 Fee	s	GST
	(incl. GST)		
Development that requires advertising (additional fees)			
Designated Development	\$2,890.00	Υ	N
Advertised Development (as prescribed by LEP)	\$1,439.00	Υ	N
Council must refund any part of the above fee paid for advertising under S252 EP&A Reg that is not spent in advertising the development			
Prohibited Development (as prescribed by LEP)	\$1,439.00	Υ	N
Development that is required to be advertised in accordance with an environmental planning instrument or development control plan and is not designated development	Maximum of \$1,439.00	Y	N
Council must refund any part of the above fee paid for advertising under S252 EP&A Reg that is not spent in advertising the development			
Development			
Additional Fees for Development that requires concurrence	An additional	Υ	N
	fee of \$183		
	to Council is to be		
	provided on		
	lodgement of the		
	application		
Integrated Development (requires concurrence of external authority)	An additional	Υ	N
	fee of \$183		
	to Council is to be		
	provided on		
	lodgement of the		
	application		

	Year 24/25			
Name	Fee	S	GST	
	(incl. GST)			

Review of Determination under Section 8.3 of the EP&A Act

Maximum fee for a request for a redetermination in accordance with 82A(3) of EP & A Act

In the case of a request with respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building	50% of original developmen t application fee	Y	N
In the case of a request to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling house with an estimated cost of construction of \$100,000 or less	\$248.00	Y	N

Other Developments Table

Up to \$5,000	\$72.00	Υ	N
\$5,001 – \$250,000	\$85 plus \$1.50 for each \$1,000 or part thereof of the estimated cost	Y	N
\$250,001 - \$500,000	\$500 plus \$0.85 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceed \$250,000	Y	N

Name Other Developments Table [continued]	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
\$500,001 – \$1,000,000	\$712 plus \$0.50 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceed \$500,000	Y	N
\$1,001,000 - \$10,000,000	\$987 plus \$0.40 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceeds \$1,000,000	Y	N
More than \$10,000,000	\$4,737 plus \$0.27 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceeds \$10,000,000	Y	N
Plus an additional amount of \$620 if notice of the application is required to be given under S82 of the Act			
Residential Flat Building			
DA requiring SEPP65 referral	\$3,906 plus standard DA Fee	Y	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Post Determination			
Estimated cost for development is between \$100,000 and \$1,000,000	\$150.00	Υ	N
Estimated cost for development is over \$1,000,000 Estimated cost for development under \$100,000	\$250.00 \$55.00	Y N	N N
Application under Part 4 of EP & A Act for Modification of Consent Modification of Consent Applications under Part 4 of EP&A Act for modification of consent			
Modifications involving minor error, misdescription or miscalculation – S4.55(1) EP&A Act- maximum fee	\$93.00	Υ	N
Modifications involving minimum environmental impact (S4.55(1A) or S4.56(1) of the EP&A Act, whichever is the lesser)	\$840 or 50% of original developmen t fee, whichever is lesser	Y	N
The maximum fee for an application under section 4.56(1) or 4.55(2) of the EP&A Act for modification of a development consent which is NOT of minimal environmental impact	50% of original application fee or other maximum fee as prescribed by Clause 258 of EP&A Regulation 2000	Y	N
Original Application			
If the original fee for the application was less than \$100	50% of original fee	Y	N
If the fee for the original application was \$100 or more – In the case of an application with respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building	50% of original fee	Υ	N

continued on next page ... Page 19 of 113

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Original Application [continued]			
If the fee for the original application was \$100 or more – In the case of a request with respect to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling house with an estimated cost of construction of \$100,000 or less.	\$190.00	Υ	N
Modification Development Table			
In the case of an application with respect to any other development application as set out in the table below			
Up to \$5,000	\$72.00	Υ	N
\$5,001 – \$250,000	\$85 plus \$1.50 for each \$1,000 or part thereof of the estimated cost	Y	N
\$250,001 – \$500,000	\$500 plus \$0.85 for	Υ	N

	thereof of the estimated cost		
\$250,001 – \$500,000	\$500 plus \$0.85 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceeds \$250,000	Y	N
\$500,001 - \$1,000,000	\$712 plus \$0.50 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceed \$500,000	Y	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Modification Development Table [continued]			
\$1,001,000 - \$10,000,000	\$987 plus \$0.40 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceeds \$1,000,000	Y	N
More than \$10,000,000	\$4,737 plus \$0.27 for each \$1,000 or part thereof by which the estimated costs exceed \$10,000,000	Y	N
Notification Fee in accordance with S4.55(2) or S4.56(1) of EP&A Act	Additional amount of \$665 if notice of the application is required to be given.	Y	N
An additional fee not exceeding \$760 is payable for development to which clause 115(3) applies	\$760.00	Υ	N
Certificates - Bushfire Attack Level			
Bushfire Attack Level Certificate	\$330.00	N	N
General			
Completion Certificate and Inspection for relocatable structures	\$120.00	N	N
Verification letter relating to dwelling entitlements – per allotment	\$140.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
General [continued]			
Stamping of more than 4 plans and spec when DA approved – per plan	\$11.00	N	N
Hard Copy of LEP/DCP	Not Provided	N	N
Certified Copy of Plan/Document	\$53.00	N	N
Provision of monthly approval listings – p.a.	\$350.00	N	N
Application for rezoning of land			
Planning proposal Paclassification of land only	\$6 500 00	NI	N

Planning proposal – Reclassification of land only	\$6,500.00	N	N
Planning Proposals – Minor	\$4,000.00	Υ	N
written amendment to existing GHLEP 2012 and not resulting in any increased density or subdivision of land			
Planning Proposal – Significant	\$7,000.00	Υ	N
Both written and Mapping Amendments to existing GHLEP 2012 including significant change of zoning and/or other provisions			

Levies

Levies collected on behalf of external bodies by council

Long Service Leave Levy (works > \$25,000)	35% of the value of the application (constructio n certificate)	N	N
Planning Reform Levy (value > \$50,000)	64 cents for every \$1,000 of estimated value (Developme nt Application)	N	N

Local Government Act Functions

Section 68 Approvals

Connect to Council Sewer Main	\$132.00	Υ	N
Install Onsite Sewage Management (Septic) System	\$242.00	Υ	N
Water Supply Work (Domestic Plumbing Approval)	\$187.00	Υ	N
Amusement Device Approval	Nil	Υ	N
Install Manufactured Home/Moveable Dwelling in accordance with Regulations	\$594.00	Υ	N
Install temporary structure on land	\$132.00	Υ	N
Operate a Caravan Park or Camping Ground	\$242.00	Υ	N
Install Solid Fuel Heating Appliance	\$87.70 or Nil charge where carried out with DA/CC	Y	N
Modification Section 68 Approvals	50% of the original fee payable	Y	N

Public Health Inspection Fees

Service/Fees

Food Premises Inspections

Permanent Food Van Fee on Council Land	\$400.00	N	Ν
Re-inspection (at Council discretion)	\$90.00	N	Ν
Public Health Act Inspections	\$100.00	N	N
Skin penetration, Hairdressers, Pools, Spas, Mortuaries, Microbial Control etc.			

Onsite Sewerage Management System

Inspection fee – new installation	\$160.00	N	N
Compliance Inspection – property transaction	\$260.00	N	N
Charge – Per Annum	\$30.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Onsite Sewerage Management System [continued]			
Reinspection Fee	\$100.00	N	N
Certificates			
Noxious Weeds			
Noxious Plants – Outstanding Notices on Property	\$105.00	Υ	N
Planning Development Certificates			
Section 10.7(2) Certificate	\$69.00	Y	N
Section 10.7(2) & (5) Certificate	\$173.00	Υ	N
Section 10.7 Certificate Urgency Fee	\$110.00	Υ	N
Process within 48 hours of receipt			
Section 735A Certificate (outstanding notices)	\$60.00	N	N
EPA Act Certificate (outstanding orders)	\$60.00	N	N
Provision of Drainage Diagram/ Septic Information Request	\$35.00	N	N
Section 56.22 Building Certificate			
Building information certificates under part 6.7 of the EP&A Act	\$263.00	Y	N
For Class 1 & 10 Buildings			
In a case where the applicant relates to a part of a building and that part consists of an external wall only or does not otherwise have a floor area.	\$250.00	Υ	N
Copy of a Building Certificate	\$13.00	Υ	N
Additional inspection required CL260(2) EP & A Regulation	\$90.00	Υ	N
Building based on floor area			
Not exceeding 200 square metres	\$250.00	Υ	N
200 to 2,000 square metres	\$250 plus 50c per square metre over 200	Y	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Building based on floor area [continued]			
Exceeding 2,000 square metres	\$1,165 plus 7.5c per square metre over 2,000	Y	N
Pollution Control			
Prevention Notice	\$591.00	Υ	N
Clean Up Notice	\$591.00	Υ	N
Compliance Cost Notice – per hour	\$60.00	N	N
Inspection of Register	Nil	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

CEMETERY

Cemeteries

Fee for Grave Digging

Excavation fee by quotation (unless stated as included)	By Quotation	N	Y
General			
Plaque removal & refitting – Cost of plaque PLUS	\$120.00	N	Υ
Reservation fees (applicable fee plus 10%)	Current cost + 10%	N	Υ
Minor Disturbance Fee	\$50.00	N	Υ
Hire of Shade Shelter only	No Charge	N	Υ
Hire of Shade Shelter including delivery & erection by Council Staff	\$180.00	N	Υ
General Section Site Purchase – Adult	\$823.00	N	Y
Site Purchase – Infant/stillborn	\$484.00	N	Y
Reopening of Grave (2nd Interment)	\$363.00	N	Υ
Interment of Ashes	\$448.00	N	Υ
Special circumstances - not niche wall or garden - including excavation for urn & bronze plaque to value of \$130.00			
Garden Section (where provided) – interment of ashes	\$460.00	N	Υ
Including excavation for urn & bronze plaque to value of \$140.00			
Paupers Grave	No Charge	N	Υ
Historic Search			
Search of historic/cemetery records per hour (one hour minimum)	\$55.00	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
	(incl. 631)		
Lawn Section			
Including bronze plaque to value of \$400 for 1st internment			
Including bronze plaque to value of \$120 for 2nd interment			
Site Purchase – Adult	\$1,455.00	N	Υ
Site Purchase – Infant/Stillborn	\$1,335.00	N	Υ
2nd Interment	\$751.00	N	Υ
Interment of ashes - where Council not providing excavation or plaque	\$194.00	N	Υ
Interment of ashes (Council placing the ashes and with a plaque allowance)	\$533.00	N	Υ
Niche Wall			
Includes bronze plaque to the value of \$130			
Interment fee	\$398.00	N	Υ
Planting a shrub	\$67.00	N	Υ
in addition to burial of ashes - not including supply of shrub	, , , ,		
Permits			
Monument	\$50.00	N	N
Headstone	\$50.00	N	N
Kerbing	\$50.00	N	N
Upright Memorial			
includes upright memorial headstone with 1st inscription			
· ·			
Site purchase	\$2,555.00	N	Υ
2nd Interment	\$751.00	N	Υ
Burrumbuttock Cemetery			
Internment of Ashes	\$110.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Burrumbuttock Cemetery [continued]			
Reopen Grave	\$220.00	N	Υ
Interment and site purchase	\$330.00	N	Υ
Interment in reserved site	\$150.00	N	Υ
Contact - Barry Mott - 02 6029 3339			
Goombargana Cemetery			
Plot Maintenance -Donation	\$150.00	N	N
General Monumental Section	\$242.00	N	Υ
Lawn Cemetery	\$363.00	N	Υ
Pre-Plot Purchase	\$110.00	N	Υ

Contact - Noel Shippard - 0438 354 120

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

CORPORATE SERVICES

Administration

Access to Information (GIPA)

Application Fee – Initial Formal Application	\$40.00	Υ	Ν
50% reduction for Pensioner Concession Card, full time student or non-profit organisation			
Additional Processing Charges – per hour	\$40.00	Υ	N
50% reduction for Pensioner Concession Card, full time student or non-profit organisation			
Application Fee – Internal Review	\$50.00	Υ	N
Application Fee – Internal Review 50% reduction for Pensioner Concession Card, full time student or non-profit organisation	\$50.00	Υ	N
	\$50.00 \$40.00	Y	N N

Closure of Dedicated Public Road

Land - Leasing and Licencing

Closure of Dedicated Public Road

Road Closing Application Fee - formed Council Road	\$2,500.00	N	N
Road Closing Application Fee - Unformed (vests in Crown)	\$4,500.00	N	N
Application Bond	\$5,000.00	N	N

Unused Road Lease

Annual rental	\$150.00	N	Υ
Administration Fee for renewal of existing lease	\$190.00	N	Υ
Administration Fee for new lease	\$280.00	N	Υ

Licence Fees

Crown Land - Short-term Licence Application Fee	\$270.00	N	Υ
Crown Earla Chort term Electrice Application Fee	Ψ210.00		•

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Books & CD			
Three Shires & Their Councils	\$28.95	N	Υ
Culcairn 25 Years On 1983-2008	\$20.00	N	Υ
Henty History Book	\$25.00	N	Υ
Culcairn – Our Heritage	Out of Print	N	Υ
Holbrook – Submarine Town	\$9.90	N	Υ
Postage per book	\$12.00	N	Υ
Shire History Publications on CD	\$15.00	N	Υ
Morven on the Billabong	\$25.00	N	Υ
Murray River Access Book	\$8.00	N	Υ
Binding			
Comb Binding 12mm	\$3.50	N	Υ
Comb Binding 20mm	\$4.80	N	Υ
Comb Binding 25mm	\$5.80	N	Υ
Comb Binding 45mm	\$9.00	N	Υ
Binding Covers – Each (Front or Back)	\$1.10	N	Υ
Folding/Sorting/Collating			
Per 500	\$44.00	N	Υ
Hire Equipment			
Shade Sail	\$180.00	N	Υ
Data Projector	\$66.00	N	Υ
Projector Screen	\$22.00	N	Υ
PA System	\$55.00	N	Υ
Damages to equipment	At Cost	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Laminating			
A4 sheet each	\$2.50	N	Υ
A3 sheet each	\$4.50	N	Υ
Newsletters - Advertising			

Culcairn Oasis

Per Issue

Classified (1/16 page)	\$11.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/8 page)	\$22.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/4 page)	\$44.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/2 page)	\$88.00	N	Υ
Classified (Full Page)	\$176.00	N	Υ
Insert (not printed at Council)	\$110.00	N	Υ

Setting up of advertisement

Henty Headerlines

Per Issue

Classified (1/16 page)	\$20.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/8 page)	\$40.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/4 page)	\$55.00	N	Υ
Classified (1/2 page)	\$80.00	N	Υ
Classified (Full Page)	\$150.00	N	Υ

Holbrook Happenings

Per Issue

Setting up of Advertisement

Photocopying (Black & White)

A4 Single sided

Per sheet

< 20 Copies	\$0.40	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$0.30	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.20	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.15	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$0.10	N	Υ

A4 Double sided

Per sheet

< 20 copies	\$0.50	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$0.40	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.30	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.20	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$0.15	N	Υ

A3 Single sided

Per sheet

< 20 copies	\$0.80	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$0.60	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.40	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.30	N	Υ

continued on next page ... Page 32 of 113

Name	Year 24/25 Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		
A3 Single sided [continued]			
> 500 copies	\$0.20	N	Υ
A3 Double sided			
Per sheet			
< 20 copies	\$1.00	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$0.80	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.60	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.40	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$0.30	N	Υ
Other			
Printing Community Newsletters	\$0.35	N	Υ
>500 pages			
School Assignments/Projects & Non Funded Organisations (per sheet)	\$0.40	N	Υ
Up to 50 sheets			
Sorting & collating – per hour or part thereof	\$44.00	N	Υ
Photocopying (Colour)			
A4 Single sided			
< 20 copies	\$0.80	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$0.70	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.65	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.50	N	Y
> 500 copies	\$0.40	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee	S	GST
Name -	(incl. GST)	3	631
A4 Double sided			
< 20 copies	\$1.20	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$1.00	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.90	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.80	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$0.65	N	Υ
A3 Single sided			
< 20 copies	\$1.20	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$1.00	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$0.90	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$0.80	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$0.65	N	Υ
A3 Double sided			
< 20 copies	\$2.40	N	Υ
Up To 50 copies	\$2.00	N	Υ
Up To 100 copies	\$1.80	N	Υ
Up To 500 copies	\$1.60	N	Υ
> 500 copies	\$1.20	N	Υ
Other			
School Assignments/Projects & Non Funded Organisations (per sheet)	\$0.80	N	Υ
Sorting & collating – per hour or part thereof	\$44.00	N	Υ
Copies of Strategic Plans and Corporate Documents	\$36.36	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
	(
Property & Rates			
Certificates			
Section 603 Certificate	\$100.00	Υ	N
Section 603 Certificate Urgency Fee	\$60.00	N	N
Process within 24 hours of receipt			
Special Water Meter Reading (if required on S603 Certificate)	\$95.00	N	N
Property/Rates			
Written inquiry (not 603 Cert)	\$30.00 - rating records - searches involving over 15 min investigation (per half hour)	N	N
Copy of Rates Notice (for non Council purposes)	\$10.00	N	N
Valuation Extract (per assessment)	\$10.00	N	N
Urgency Fee	\$60.00	N	N
Process within 48 hours of receipt			
Accrual of Interest on Rates, Charges, Water & Sewer Usage	9.00%	Υ	N
Refer s566 Local Government Act 1993) (Fixed by Act)			
Dishonoured Payments			
Dishonoured Payment Fee	Equivalent to Financial Institution Fee	N	N

	Year 24/25			
Name	Fee	S	;	GST
	(incl. GST)			

Room Hire

Council Offices - Chambers/Committee/Interview Rooms

Half Day (Room Only)	\$40.00	N	Υ
Evening	\$50.00	N	Υ
Full Day (Room Only)	\$75.00	N	Υ
Non Funded Organisations	50% of listed fee	N	Υ

Holbrook Library

Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per Full Day	\$180.00	N	Υ
Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per Half Day	\$90.00	N	Υ
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per Half Day	\$60.00	N	Υ
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per Full Day	\$120.00	N	Υ
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per hour	\$25.00	N	Υ
Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per hour	\$38.50	N	Υ
Meeting Room – Non Funded Organisations	50% of listed fees	N	Υ
Meeting Room – Set-up of Tables and Chairs – per person	\$1.10	N	Υ
Sending an Email – per email	\$3.00	N	Υ
Scanning (plus printing or disc charges)	\$0.50	N	Υ
Table Hire (per table per day)	\$3.50	N	Υ
Chair Hire (per chair per day)	\$1.10	N	Υ
Group Training	By Quotation	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
COMMUNITY SERVICES			
Aged Care			
Kala Court - Self Funded			
Entry Contribution per Unit Subject to review following valuation	\$193,000.00	N	N
Fortnightly Service Fee	\$120.00	N	N
Kala Court - Rental			
Fortnightly Rent	25% of Couples Pension	N	N
Aged & Community Housing			
Fortnightly Rent	25% of Tenants' Income	N	N
Greater Hume Children Services			
Family Day Care			
Administration Levy per childcare hour	\$1.90	N	N
Educator Levy	\$11.00	N	N
per week			
Family Registration Fee	Nil	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Family Day Care [continued]			
Children Services Programs and Events	Cost of programs and events is as per advertised price for individual events	N	N
Cost of programs and events is as per advertised price for individual events			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$90.00	N	N
Casual booking			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$85.00	N	N
Permanent Booking			
Children Services Culcairn			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$35.00	N	N
Casual Booking			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Permanent Bookings			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Casual Bookings			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	\$25.00	N	N
Permanent Bookings			
Daily Fees	\$125.00	N	N
No Food Included			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$90.00	N	N
Casual booking			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$85.00	N	N

Permanent Booking

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Children Services Culcairn [continued]			
Vacation Care - Excursion Levy	\$20.00	N	N
Children Services Henty			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$35.00	N	N
Casual Booking			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Permanent Bookings			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Casual Bookings			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	\$25.00	N	N
Permanent Bookings			
Daily Fees	\$125.00	N	N
No Food Included			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$90.00	N	N
Casual booking			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$85.00	N	N
Permanent Booking			
Vacation Care - Excursion Levy	\$20.00	N	N
Children Services Holbrook			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$35.00	N	N
Casual Booking			
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Permanent Bookings			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	\$30.00	N	N
Casual Bookings			

continued on next page ...

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Children Services Holbrook [continued]			
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Permanent Bookings	\$25.00	N	N
Daily Fees	\$125.00	N	N
No Food Included	,		
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$90.00	N	N
Casual booking			
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$85.00	N	N
Permanent Booking Vacation Care - Excursion Levy	\$20.00	N	N
Children Services Walla Walla After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	\$35.00	N	N
Casual Booking	φοσ.σσ	14	
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care Permanent Bookings	\$30.00	N	N
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Casual Bookings	\$30.00	N	N
Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Permanent Bookings	\$25.00	N	N
Daily Fees Daily fee - No Food Included	\$125.00	N	N
Vacation Care - Per Day	\$90.00	N	N
Casual booking			
Vacation Care - Per Day Permanent Booking	\$85.00	N	N

continued on next page ... Page 40 of 113

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Children Services Walla Walla [continued]

Vacation Care - Excursion Levy	\$20.00	N	N
--------------------------------	---------	---	---

	Year 24/25			
Name	Fee	:	S	GST
	(incl. GST)			

PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY

Abandoned Article Impounding

Motor Vehicles	\$275.00	N	N
Plus Actual Cost			
Storage of Impounding Item – per day	\$22.00	N	N

Animal Control

Impounding

Dogs & Cats

Release Fees – Dogs	\$80.00	N	N
Plus registration and microchipping charges as necessary			
Release Fees – Cats	\$40.00	N	N
Plus registration and microchipping charges as necessary			
Feeding Per Day or part thereof – includes entry & exit days – Dogs	\$38.00	N	N
Feeding Per Day or part thereof – includes entry & exit days – Cats	\$27.00	N	N
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Cats	\$70.00	N	N
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Small Dogs	\$100.00	N	N
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Large Dogs	\$150.00	N	N
Where vet attention is required for an impounded dog	To be recovered from owner on basis of actual cost to Council.	Y	N
The amount charged by the vet is to be collected from the owner of the dog prior to release			
Microchipping Before Release	\$55.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Livestock			
Council will recover the actual costs of a stock impounding exercise from the identified owner prior to release or sale.	At Cost	N	N
Impounding Fee – per head	\$60.00	N	N
Feeding Fee – per head – per day	\$39.00	N	N
Dangerous Dog			
Certificate of Compliance required for dangerous and restricted dog enclosures	\$150.00	Υ	N
Dangerous Dog Signs	At Cost	N	Υ
Dangerous Dog Collars	At Cost	N	Υ
Companion Animal Act Fees, Inspection and Registration & Control Registration			
Microchipping, By Request	\$60.01	N	Υ
Entire (not desexed)	\$262.00	Y	N
Desexed	\$78.00	Υ	N
Registration is for Companion Animal lifetime Vet Certificate required or Statutory Declaration			
Desexed (Owned by Pensioner)	\$34.00	Y	N
Registered Breeders	\$78.00	Υ	N
Assistance Animals	Exempt	Υ	N
An Assistance Animal includes a guide dog, a dog trained to assist a person in activities where hearing is required or any other animal trained to assistance Companion Animal does not include therapy animals	st a person allev	ate the effect of	a disability.
Desexed – Acquired from Pound or Shelter	\$0.00	Y	N
Pest Control Companion Animals Permit Fees			
•	400.00	\	N.
Cat Entire (not Desexed)	\$68.00	Y	N
Dangerous Dog	\$230.00 \$22.00	Y	N
Late Fee		Y	N
Restricted Dog	\$230.00	Y	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Compliance

Administration fee for Local Government Act Orders	\$230.00	N	N
Compliance Inspection of Overgrown Premises	\$161.50	N	N
Grass Cutting of Private Land	Full cost recovery + inspection and admin fee \$220.00	N	Y

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

RECREATION & CULTURE

Camping Grounds

Hire Charges

Bowna Wymah Community Centre

Unpowered Site - per day	Free	N	Υ
Powered Site - per day	\$27.50	N	Υ
Main Building - Weekdays - per night	\$660.00	N	Υ
Main Building - Weekends - per night	\$1,100.00	N	Υ
Van Site Charge - per day	\$27.50	N	Υ
Security Deposit	\$400.00	N	N
Refundable after 7 days post function Contact Peter 0417 797 112 or Lucinda 0409 038 993			

Burrumbuttock Camping Grounds

Unpowered Site – per day	Donation Appreciated	N	Υ
Powered Site – per day	Available at a small cost	N	Υ
Contact - Darryl Jacob - 02 6029 3319			

Henty Showground - Camping

Unpowered Site – per day	\$10.00	N	Υ
Powered Site – per day	\$15.00	N	Υ
Field Day Camping – Unpowered Site – per day	\$20.00	N	Υ
Field Day Camping – Powered Site – per day	\$28.00	N	Υ
Field Day Camping – Regular Hire – Monthly	\$55.00	N	Υ
Contact - Kerry Small - 02 6929 3066			

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Culcairn Caravan Park			
Unpowered			
Per night (2 persons)	\$22.00	N	Υ
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	\$6.00	N	Υ
Per week (2 persons)	\$105.00	N	Υ
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	\$25.00	N	Υ
Powered			
Per night (2 persons)	\$30.00	N	Υ
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	\$6.30	N	Υ
Per week (2 persons)	\$180.00	N	Υ
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	\$35.00	N	Υ
Permanent - Own Van			
Per week – powered (2 persons) up to 27 days	\$90.00	N	Υ
On Site Cabin			
Per night – up to 2 persons	\$120.00	N	Υ
Additional Adult charge	\$15.00	N	Υ
Additional Child charge	\$15.00	N	Υ
Permanent – per week – up to 27 days	\$550.00	N	Υ
Private Vans			
Annual on Site Fee	\$363.00	N	Υ
Permanent – per week – 28 days and over (5.5% GST)	\$146.50	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Museums			
Culcairn Museum - Station House			
Entry Fee	\$4.40	N	Υ
Wedding Photos	\$40.00	N	N
Holbrook Submarine Entrance			
Family (each)	\$20.00	N	Υ
Adult (each)	\$8.00	N	Υ
Pensioner (each)	\$5.00	N	Υ
Child (each)	\$4.00	N	Υ
Adult Group Entry (each)	\$5.00	N	Υ
Special Group Entry (each)	\$5.00	N	Υ
Wymah School Museum			
Wymah School Musum	\$2.00	N	N
Public Halls			
Hire Charges			
Brocklesby Hall			
Main Hall	\$66.00	N	Υ
Supper Room	\$66.00	N	Υ
Kitchen	\$66.00	N	Υ
RSL Meeting Room	\$33.50	N	Υ
Brocklesby School of Arts			
Security Bond	\$100.00	N	N

Main Hall (incl. Cloak Room)	GST
Supper Room \$44.00 N Kitchen (incl. use of Equipment) \$44.00 N RSL Room \$16.50 N Gas Heaters – Supply own gas \$30.00 N Wooden Trestle Tables – each \$10.00 N Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$11.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Um \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dirner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.20 N Sucers – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N	
Kitchen (incl. use of Equipment) \$44.00 N RSL Room \$16.50 N Gas Heaters – Supply own gas \$30.00 N Wooden Trestle Tables – each \$10.00 N Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Um \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Side Tacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.00 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30	Υ
RSL Room \$16.50 N Gas Heaters – Supply own gas \$30.00 N Wooden Trestle Tables – each \$10.00 N Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Um \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.40 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30	Υ
Gas Heaters – Supply own gas \$30.00 N Wooden Trestle Tables – each \$10.00 N Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Um \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Sacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Sacy – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.50 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.20<	Υ
Wooden Trestle Tables – each \$10.00 N Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.20 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20	Υ
Fold-up Tables – each \$5.50 N Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.20 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N	Υ
Old Stacking Chairs – each \$0.55 N Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.20 N Jugs – each \$0.10 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.50 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Plastic Stacking Chairs – each \$1.10 N Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Um \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Bain Marie \$15.50 N Microwave \$10.00 N Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.30 N Glasses – each \$0.50 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Microwave \$10.00 N Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.30 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Urn \$5.10 N White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
White Polyester Tablecloths – each \$5.00 N Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Dinner Plates – each \$0.40 N Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Dessert/Soup Bowl – each \$0.40 N Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Side Plates – each \$0.20 N Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Stacking Tea Cups – each \$0.20 N Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Saucers – each \$0.10 N Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Jugs – each \$0.30 N Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Large Bowl – each \$0.50 N Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Glasses – each \$0.20 N Salt & Pepper Shakers \$0.20 N Spoon, teaspoon – per set \$0.50 N Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set \$0.30 N Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
Salt & Pepper Shakers\$0.20NSpoon, teaspoon – per set\$0.50NKnife, Fork & Spoon – per set\$0.30NServing Spoon\$0.20N	Υ
Spoon, teaspoon – per set\$0.50NKnife, Fork & Spoon – per set\$0.30NServing Spoon\$0.20N	Υ
Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set Serving Spoon \$0.30 N \$0.20 N	Υ
Serving Spoon \$0.20 N	Υ
	Υ
	Υ
Burrumbuttock Hall	
Kitchen Only \$66.00 N	Υ
Main Hall \$143.00	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Burrumbuttock Hall [continued]			
Supper Room and Kitchen	\$82.50	N	Υ
Supper Room – meeting	\$38.50	N	Υ
Meeting Room	\$16.60	N	Υ
Tables – each	\$5.50	N	Υ
Chairs – each	\$1.10	N	Υ
Bar-b-que	\$33.00	N	Υ
PA System	\$100.00	N	Υ
Refundable bond	\$500.00	N	N
Contact - Jeff Litchfield - 02 6029 3227			
Carabost Hall Cookardinia Hall			
Hall Hire – per day	\$50.00	N	Υ
Heater Hire – per hour	\$10.00	N	Υ
Tables – each	\$10.00	N	Υ
Chairs – each	\$0.20	N	Υ
Culcairn Hall			
Hall only – full day	\$110.00	N	Υ
Supper Room – full day	\$80.00	N	Υ
Entire Facility – full day (Excluding Old Library)	\$181.50	N	Υ
Hall Hire – Hourly Rate	\$27.50	N	Υ
Old Library – Per Hour	\$22.00	N	Υ
Old Library – Full Day	\$88.00	N	Υ
Table Hire – External Use – Each	\$5.00	N	Υ
Chair Hire – External Use – Each	\$1.10	N	Υ
Security Deposit	\$300.00	N	N

Page 49 of 113

Refundable after 7 days post function

Security Deposit - Tables & Chairs External Use S100.00 N N	Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Refundable after 7 days post function Second Se	Culcairn Hall [continued]			
Italian Ital	Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use	\$100.00	N	N
Security Deposit Security De	Refundable after 7 days post function			
Stakimum Rental per day Station	Gerogery Hall			
Stall only - per half day	Hall only – per hour	\$20.00	N	Υ
Security Deposit Security De	Maximum Rental per day	\$150.00	N	Υ
Refundable after 7 days post function \$3.50	Hall only – per half day	\$75.00	N	Υ
sables – External Use – Each \$3.50 N Y chairs – External Use – Each \$1.10 N Y ciecurity Deposit for the hire of tables and chairs \$100.00 N N Notice Hall Use – Each \$100.00 N Y Value of tables and chairs Solon On N Y Adapting Hall Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour \$50.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$25.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$25.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$25.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$194.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Adapting Hall only – per hour \$15.00 N Y <td>Security Deposit</td> <td>\$200.00</td> <td>N</td> <td>N</td>	Security Deposit	\$200.00	N	N
chairs – External Use – Each \$1.10 N Y decurity Deposit for the hire of tables and chairs \$100.00 N N No Dibrook Hall Shire Hall, Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour \$50.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$338.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$25.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$25.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$194.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$194.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$15.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$15.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$15.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$10.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$10.00 N Y daximum Rental per day \$10.00 N Y decurity Deposit \$500.00 N N decurity Deposit Tables & Chairs External Use <t< td=""><td>Refundable after 7 days post function</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Refundable after 7 days post function			
Security Deposit for the hire of tables and chairs \$100.00 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	Tables – External Use – Each	\$3.50	N	Υ
Shire Hall, Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour \$50.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$338.00 N Y Y Shire Hall only – per hour \$25.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$238.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$238.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$238.00 N Y Y Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour \$25.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$25.00 N Y Y Aaximum Rental per day \$194.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room Sup	Chairs – External Use – Each	\$1.10	N	Υ
\$50.00 N Y	Security Deposit for the hire of tables and chairs	\$100.00	N	N
Saximum Rental per day \$338.00 N Y	Holbrook Hall			
Schire Hall only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Supper Room only	Shire Hall, Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour	\$50.00	N	Υ
Maximum Rental per day \$238.00 N Y Y Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour \$25.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$194.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	Maximum Rental per day	\$338.00	N	Υ
Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Supper Room only – per hour Maximum Rental per day Security Deposit Refundable after 7 days post function	Shire Hall only – per hour	\$25.00	N	Υ
Maximum Rental per day \$194.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$114.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Supper Room only – per hour	Maximum Rental per day	\$238.00	N	Υ
Supper Room only – per hour \$15.00 N Y Maximum Rental per day \$114.00 N Y Security Deposit \$500.00 N N Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use \$100.00 N N Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use \$100.00 N N Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use \$100.00 N N Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use \$100.00 N N Refundable after 7 days post function	Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour	\$25.00	N	Υ
Maximum Rental per day Security Deposit Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit — Tables & Chairs External Use Security Deposi	Maximum Rental per day	\$194.00	N	Υ
Security Deposit \$500.00 N N N Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use \$100.00 N N N Refundable after 7 days post function Sometimes of the security Deposit of the security Dep	Supper Room only – per hour	\$15.00	N	Υ
Refundable after 7 days post function Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use Setfundable after 7 days post function Some Profit Organisations Some of all above fees	Maximum Rental per day	\$114.00	N	Υ
Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use Refundable after 7 days post function Some Profit Organisations Some of all above fees	Security Deposit	\$500.00	N	N
Refundable after 7 days post function Solve find to represent the solution of	Refundable after 7 days post function			
Ion Profit Organisations 50% of all N Y above fees	Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use	\$100.00	N	N
above fees	Refundable after 7 days post function			
& charges	Non Profit Organisations		N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Holbrook Hall [continued]			
Tables – external use – each	\$3.50	N	Υ
Chairs – external use – each	\$1.10	N	Υ
Jindera School of Arts			
Bond	\$500.00	N	N
Supper Room – per hour	\$22.00	N	Υ
Supper Room and Kitchen – per hour	\$33.00	N	Υ
Supper Room and Kitchen - Evening (4-5hrs)	\$110.00	N	Υ
Main Hall, Supper Room and Kitchen – Weddings/Large Parties - Full Day	\$330.00	N	Υ
Main Hall, Supper Room and Kitchen – full day - Hourly Rate	\$44.00	N	Υ
Chair Hire – each	\$0.55	N	Υ
Table Hire – each	\$5.50	N	Υ
Lankeys Creek Hall			
Chairs – each	\$2.50	N	Υ
Hall Hire	\$100.00	N	Υ
Cool room	Donation	N	Υ
Tables – each	\$5.00	N	Υ
Little Billabong Public Hall			
Hall Hire - Weekend	\$350.00	N	Υ
Hall Hire - Full Day	\$100.00	N	Υ
Hall Hire – Night	\$250.00	N	Υ
Mullengandra Hall			
Hall Hire	\$150.00	N	Υ
Table Hire – each	\$5.10	N	Υ
Chair Hire – each	\$1.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Walbundrie Hall			
Supper Room & Kitchen – Full Night or more than 3 hours	\$110.00	N	Υ
Supper Room & Kitchen – Half Night or 3 hours and less	\$55.00	N	Υ
Day Rate	\$55.00	N	Υ
Concert or Deb Practice	\$5.50	N	Υ
Meetings in Supper Room	\$22.00	N	Υ
Meeting Room only	\$11.00	N	Υ
Crockery and Cutlery – per dozen	\$2.20	N	Υ
Stackable Chairs – each	\$2.20	N	Υ
Wooden forms – each	\$1.10	N	Υ
Folding Tables – each	\$11.00	N	Υ
Table Cloths – each	\$3.30	N	Υ
Cleaning – Hall and Stage Rooms	\$110.00	N	Υ
Cleaning – Supper Room	\$88.00	N	Υ
Cleaning – Meeting Room	\$55.00	N	Υ
Cleaning – Toilets – each	\$44.00	N	Υ
Walla Walla Hall			
Main Hall – half day	\$44.00	N	Υ
Main Hall – full day	\$77.00	N	Υ
Main Hall – night	\$55.00	N	Υ
Hall and Kitchen – half day	\$22.00	N	Υ
Hall and Kitchen – full day	\$44.00	N	Υ
Entire Complex – half day	\$55.00	N	Υ
Entire Complex – full day	\$99.00	N	Y
Memorial Hall – meetings – half day	\$11.00	N	Υ
Memorial Hall – meetings – night	\$16.50	N	Υ
Security Deposit	\$100.00	N	N
Security Deposit for functions serving alcohol	\$200.00	N	N

Plates – each

Ν

\$0.25

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Walla Walla Hall [continued]			
Side Plates – each	\$0.25	N	Υ
Dessert Bowls – each	\$0.25	N	Υ
Cups or Mugs – each	\$0.25	N	Υ
Saucers – each	\$0.25	N	Υ
Salt & Pepper shakers – pair	\$0.20	N	Υ
Cutlery – per setting	\$0.30	N	Υ
Water/Beer jugs – each	\$2.20	N	Υ
Chairs – each	\$0.50	N	Υ
Trestle Tables – each	\$3.30	N	Υ
Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre			
Cleaning Fee - per hour	\$110.00	N	Υ
Half Day	\$66.00	N	Υ
Full Day	\$132.00	N	Υ
Excursions by School Children (each)	\$5.50	N	Υ
Group Tours (each)	\$5.50	N	Υ
Freestanding BBQ Hire	\$27.50	N	Υ
Woomargama Hall			
Hire of Hall – per hour	\$22.00	N	Υ
Hire of Hall – full day	\$121.00	N	Υ
Security Deposit	\$100.00	N	N
Refundable after 7 days post function			
Non Funded Organisations	\$7.70	N	Υ
Permanent Bookings – Long Term – per day	\$44.00	N	Υ
Cleaning after hire	\$30.00	N	Υ
Contact - Julie Adams - 0409 362 686			

### Charges ### Procklesby Recreation Reserve ### Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities ### Function Room Hire Only ### \$220.00 ### N ### \$220.00 ### \$220.00 ### N ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ### \$210.00 ###	Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities \$220.00 N Y Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities \$220.00 N Y Function Room Hire Only \$220.00 N Y Refundable Bond \$500.00 N N Whole Building \$550.00 N Y Burrumburrock Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Sportsground \$210.00 N Y Li2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y Li2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Li2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$10.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y School Hire \$50.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$0.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Georgery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Sportsgrounds			
Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities	Hire Charges			
Sezo 00	Brocklesby Recreation Reserve			
Refundable Bond \$500.00 N N Whole Building \$550.00 N Y Burrumburrock Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Sportsground Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y 1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$0.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Georger Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities	\$220.00	N	Υ
Whole Building \$55.00 N Y Burrumburrock Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Sportsground Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y 1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 \$7.00 N Y Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Function Room Hire Only	\$220.00	N	Υ
Second Reserve	Refundable Bond	\$500.00	N	N
Ground Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Sportsground Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y 1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Whole Building	\$550.00	N	Υ
Culcairn Sportsground Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y 1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Burrumburrock Recreation Reserve			
Full Day Hire - Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$210.00 N Y	Ground Hire	\$55.00	N	Υ
1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion \$110.00 N Y Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Culcairn Sportsground			
Ground Hire \$210.00 N Y School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 S N Y Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion	\$210.00	N	
School Hire \$55.00 N Y Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 T T Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	1/2 Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion	\$110.00	N	Υ
Culcairn Town Tennis Club Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Ground Hire	\$210.00	N	
Hire Courts – Members \$0.00 N Y Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	School Hire	\$55.00	N	Υ
Hire Courts – Non-Members \$7.00 N Y Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Culcairn Town Tennis Club			
Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390 Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Hire Courts – Members	\$0.00	N	Υ
Gerogery Recreation Reserve Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Hire Courts – Non-Members	\$7.00	N	Υ
Ground Hire \$100.00 N Y Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Contact - Chris Fagan - 0432 896 390			
Henty Tennis Club Hire Clubrooms - per hour \$25.00 N Y	Gerogery Recreation Reserve			
Hire Clubrooms - per hour Y	Ground Hire	\$100.00	N	Υ
	Henty Tennis Club			
Night Tennis Hire \$15.00 N Y	Hire Clubrooms - per hour	\$25.00	N	Υ
	Night Tennis Hire	\$15.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Henty Tennis Club [continued]			
Tennis Court Lights	\$50.00	N	Υ
Members	No Charge	N	Υ
Non-Members	\$10.00	N	Υ
Hire of Courts - per hour Contact - Kristy Brennan - 0429 448 009			
Henty Park Tennis			
Tennis Court - Club Room	\$27.50	N	Υ
Tennis Court Hire	\$11.00	N	Υ
Tennis Court Hire - Night	\$22.00	N	Υ
Tennis Court Lights	\$55.00	N	Υ
Holbrook Complex			
Basketball Stadium	\$275.00	N	Υ
Grounds	\$165.00	N	Υ
Old Football Rooms	\$165.00	N	Υ
Entire Complex - Half Day	\$330.00	N	Υ
Entire Complex - Full Day	\$550.00	N	Υ
Entire Complex Excl. Kitchen- Half Day	\$220.00	N	Υ
Contact - Marylou Hodges -			
Entire Complex Excl. Kitchen- Full Day	\$385.00	N	Υ
Bond for Alcohol related event	\$1,000.00	N	N
Bond repaid 7 days after the event, provided no damage has been incurred and inspection requirements have been met.			
The venue needs to left clean and tidy after each event, if additional cleaning is required loss of full or partial bond may be applicable.			
Bond for Non-Alcohol related event	\$300.00	N	N
Contact - Emma Jane Musgrave - holbrooksportingcomplex@gmail.com - 0429 687 051			

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Jindera Recreation Reserve			
Hire Grounds	\$330.00	N	Υ
Contact - Jenny O'Neill - 0438 263 417			
Walla Walla Sportsground			
Pavilion Hire – per day	\$100.00	N	Υ
Pavilion & Sportsground Hire – per day	\$300.00	N	Υ
Chair Hire	\$50.00	N	Υ
Caravan Park Rates – per night	\$15.00	N	Υ
Camping – Unpowered Site – per day	\$7.50	N	Υ
Contact - John Mullavey - 0429 039 322			
Walbundrie Sportsground			
Pavilion Hire – Function/Party	\$110.00	N	Υ
Pavilion Hire – Meetings	\$15.00	N	Υ
Swimming Pool Charges			
General Admission			
Adult	\$4.50	N	Υ
Students and children (Secondary School & under)	\$3.50	N	Υ
Pensioners	\$3.50	N	Υ
Spectator	\$2.00	N	Υ
School events (Carnival, Sport, PE)	\$2.00	N	Υ
Replacement for lost card (any type)	\$5.10	N	Υ
Season Tickets			
50% discount for purchase from 17 January			
Family (2 nominated adults + children 16 years & under)	\$210.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Season Tickets [continued]			
Single Adult	\$115.00	N	Υ
Pension Family (all adults must be eligible pensioners)	\$150.00	N	Υ
Pension Single + child secondary school & under	\$70.00	N	Υ
Private Pool Usages			
Out of Hours - Lessons/Activities - Season	\$275.00	N	Υ
Out of Hours fee for use of swimming pool per hour	\$70.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
TRANSPORT & ENGINEERING			
Certificates			
Flood Prone Area Assessment Certificate	\$88.00	N	N
Concrete Driveways x 3m wide			
Standard	Full Cost	N	Υ
Heavy Duty	Full Cost	N	Υ
Consents & Permits			
Permit to Collect Firewood (Yearly)	\$40.00	N	N
Roadside Grazing Consent	\$40.00	N	N
Driveway Kerb & Channel Crossing x 4.5m wide			
Standard	Full Cost	N	Υ
Heavy Duty	Full Cost	N	Υ
Heavy Vehicle Access			
Kerb & Channel			
Kerbing & Channeling	50% of cost	N	N
Footpath (1.5 metre width)	50% of cost	N	N
Footpath (above 1.5 metre width)	Full Cost	N	Υ

Plant Hire

Note -

- Hourly Rates Exclusive of travel and delivery to site (this is an additional cost above hourly rate)
- An additional charge of \$50.00 per hour will apply to plant hire outside normal working hours.
- Council Volunteer Operator and Plant for Community Projects/Events Please refer to Council's Policy.

Including Operator

Backhoe	\$254.50	N	Υ
Forklift	\$127.50	N	Y
Grader	\$301.00	N	Y
Krata Shaka Binder Spreader	\$58.00	N	Υ
Loader	\$312.00	N	Υ
Mini Excavator	\$254.10	N	Υ
Mower – Out Front	\$162.00	N	Υ
Paveliner - Not Including Materials	\$405.00	N	Υ
Pavement Maintenance Truck (Holbrook) - Not Including Materials	\$405.00	N	Υ
Prime Mover	\$289.00	N	Υ
Road Broom	\$58.00	N	Υ
Roller	\$104.00	N	Υ
Stabiliser - Large	\$578.00	N	Υ
Stabiliser - Small	\$243.00	N	Υ
Street Sweeper	\$382.00	N	Υ
Tractor Large	\$254.50	N	Υ
Traffic Lights - Plus Delivery and Pick Up	\$57.75	N	Υ
Trailer - Bulk Water Tanker	\$184.80	N	Υ
Trailer – Dog	\$185.00	N	Υ
Trailer – Fire Fighter	\$58.00	N	Υ
Trailer – Low Loader	\$185.00	N	Υ
Trailer – Pump	\$58.00	N	Υ
Trailer – Ranger	\$104.00	N	Υ

continued on next page ... Page 59 of 113

Name	Year 24/25 Fee	s	GST
ivalite	(incl. GST)	3	631
Including Operator [continued]			
Trailer – Semi Tipper	\$185.00	N	Υ
Trailer – VMS - Plus Delivery and Pick Up	\$58.00	N	Υ
Truck Heavy Rigid	\$289.00	N	Υ
Truck Medium Rigid	\$219.50	N	Υ
Water & Sewer			
Jetter & Trailer (large) x2 staff	\$335.00	N	Υ
Gang Utility	\$104.00	N	Υ
Truck Medium Rigid - Water Gang Truck	\$231.00	N	Υ
Road Opening Permit			
2-5 Lot Subdivision	\$330.00	N	N
New Subdivision Application			
6-10 Lot Subdivision	\$660.00	N	N
New Subdivision Application			
Over 10 Lot Subdivision	\$1,000.00	N	N
New Subdivision Application			
Single Lot Application (Including Driveway Crossovers, Tree Planting, Other)	\$135.00	N	N
Rural Addressing			
•			
Rural Address Plate	\$134.00	N	Υ
Street Naming			

	Year 24/25	į l	
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)	i l	

Traffic Control Plans

Create a new Traffic Control Plan	\$350.00	N	N
Update Traffic Control Plan	\$60.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
WASTE MANAGEMENT			
Disposal Fees			
Cardboard Recycling			
Cardboard recycling service (per pick up of 3 cubic meter skip bin)	\$28.00	N	Υ
Tipping Fees			
General Waste - 240 Litre Bin			
Residents	\$9.00	N	Υ
Non Residents	\$15.00	N	Υ
Garbage & Green Waste			
Car or Station Wagon (up to 2MGB's)			
Residents	\$13.00	N	Υ
Non Residents	\$20.00	N	Υ
Clean Fill			
Clean Fill	No Charge	N	Υ
Commercial Waste			
Residents – per m3	\$33.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – per m3	\$45.00	N	Υ
Concrete			
Residents – per m3	\$51.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – per m3	\$51.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Dead Animals			
Per animal	At Cost	N	Υ
Garbage Service			
Service Establishment – Includes provision of bin (per bin)	\$61.00	N	Υ
Green Waste			
Residents – per m3	\$10.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – per m3	\$20.00	N	Υ
Lounge			
3 Seater	\$35.00	N	Υ
Double	\$32.00	N	Υ
Single	\$18.00	N	Υ
Mattresses			
King or Queen Mattress	\$28.00	N	Υ
King or Queen Mattress & Base	\$33.00	N	Υ
Single Mattress	\$20.00	N	Υ
Single Mattress & Base	\$28.00	N	Υ
Scrap Metal			
Scrap Metal	No Charge	N	Υ
Tandem Trailers			
Residents – per m3	\$18.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – per m3	\$24.00	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Trucks			
Residents – per m3	\$18.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – per m3	\$35.00	N	Υ
Utilities & Box Trailers (3 plus MGB's)			
Residents- Utilities & Box Trailers (No Crate)	\$18.00	N	Υ
Non Residents	\$24.00	N	Υ
Whitegoods			
Fridges/Freezer/Air-Conditioners – (Gassed or Un-gassed) each	\$25.00	N	Υ
Washing Machine (Plastic) – each (All metal machines are free)	\$10.00	N	Υ
E-Waste			
Computer Monitor			
Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Non Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Game Console & Peripherals			
Residents – each	\$4.00	N	Υ
Non Residents – each	\$5.10	N	Υ
PC & Peripherals			
Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Non Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Printer			
Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Non Residents	No Charge	N	Υ

Name	Year 24/25 Fee	s	GST
Name	(incl. GST)	3	031
TV's			
Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Non Residents	No Charge	N	Υ
Disposal of Asbestos			
Culcairn Landfill Only			
Up to 1 Tonne – per m3 of part thereof	\$150.00	N	Υ
Solar Panels			
Residents - Each	\$27.50	N	Υ
Non-Residents - Each	\$27.50	N	Υ
Tyres			
Culcairn Landfill Only			
Car or Motorcycle – each	\$8.00	N	Υ
Light Truck and 4WD – each	\$10.00	N	Υ
Truck tyre – each	\$26.00	N	Υ
Super single & Small Tractor (diameter <1.5m) – each	\$40.00	N	Υ
Tractor Tyre (>1.5m) – each	\$100.00	N	Υ
Weighbridge			
Culcairn Landfill			
Commercial Waste (per tonne)	\$130.00	N	Υ
Concrete Waste (per tonne)	\$60.00	N	Υ
General Waste (per tonne)	\$100.00	N	Υ
Green Waste (per tonne)	\$30.00	N	Υ

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Waste Charges

Annual Charges

Organics Only	\$205.00	N	N
Domestic - Garbage, Recycling & Organics Collection	\$455.00	N	N
Commercial - Garbage, Recycling & Organics Collection	\$470.00	N	N
Commercial - Garbage & Recycling Collection Only	\$320.00	N	N
Rural - Garbage & Recycling Collection Only	\$305.00	N	N
Vacant Land Availability Charge	\$45.00	N	N
Garbage Only Collection	\$200.00	N	N
Recycling Only	\$150.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
WATER & SEWER			
Backflow Prevention Device Testing Fee	At Cost + 10% administrati on	N	N
Charged to customers who do not provide certification of testing and Council performs the testing of the backflow device			
Sewer			
Access Charges			
Residential			
20mm	\$560.00	N	N
Non-Residential			
20mm	\$316.00	N	N
25mm	\$360.00	N	N
32mm	\$416.00	N	N
40mm	\$486.00	N	N
50mm	\$580.00	N	N
80mm	\$798.00	N	N
Minimum Charge	\$560.00	N	N
Usage Charges			
Per KL	\$1.70	N	N
Back-Flow Prevention			
Confined Space entry			
Confined Space entry by trained accredited Council Staff (minimum 3 Council staff) for work on Council assets (Min – 1 hr) – per hour	\$260.00	N	N

Developer Charges

Development Servicing Plan Charges for Sewerage DSP Areas (Per Equivalent (ET) (Section 64)

This charge is in addition to the applicable service connection fee in Townships/Villages of

Burrumbuttock (part of)	\$4,800.00	N	N
Jindera	\$4,800.00	N	N
Culcairn	\$4,800.00	N	N
Henty	\$4,800.00	N	N
Holbrook	\$4,800.00	N	N
Walla Walla	\$4,800.00	N	N

Sewer Connection Fee- Jindera Sewer Trunk Sewer Main

This charge is in addition to the applicable service connection fee - to all areas serviced by Jindera Sewer Trunk Sewer Main Construction in 2016 - these areas include the following:

Jindera Master Plan area (Refer to the adopted 7.11 plan charges)	\$3,405.00	N	N
Jindera Industrial lots (new area only)	\$8,225.00	N	N
Jindera Industrial lots (old area only) Sewer connection fee plus actual cost to connect to new sewer trunk main	\$8,250 + Construction Cost	N	N

Sewer Connection Fees

Sewer Blockages / Chokes

Council owns and accepts responsibility for maintenance of the sewer pipe work connecting to your property from the sewer main up to 2nd joint downstream from the inspection shaft (connection point, sewer shaft or property riser) or 500mm downstream from inspection shaft

It is the property owners responsibility to maintain all sewer pipes upstream from this point including the inspection shaft. The owner is responsible to ensure the inspection shaft is not buried or broken. Council staff are required to have access to the inspection shaft/riser in order to clear blockages in Council sewer mains

Clear sewer choke upstream from inspection shaft and including Inspection shaft (owners responsibility) Contact plumber At Owners responsibility (owners responsibility)		
The contract of the contract o	s N et	Y

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Sewer Blockages / Chokes [continued]			
Sewer Jetter, truck and 2 council staff during normal working hours (Min – 1 hr) Note: An additional charge of \$55.00 per/hr will apply on Saturday, Sunday or designated Public Holidays (min - 4hrs)	\$499.00	N	Y
Sewer Connections			
These fees are in addition to the applicable Development Servicing Plan Charges for Sewerage			
Any existing lot not rated for sewer to be connected to sewer	\$4800 + Construction Cost to Connect	N	N
Sewer connection point (junction) – Connect to existing sewer main	At owners cost	N	N
Licensed Plumber required to carry out work and Council inspection required at appropriate fee			
Connection to pressure sewer system if available	At owners cost plus DSP charge for connection to sewer if applicable	N	N
Licensed Plumber required to carry out work and Council inspection required at appropriate fee			
Sewer Mains			
Sewer main extensions for existing lots & new subdivisions	At owners cost	N	N
Licensed Plumber required to carry out work and Council inspection required at appropriate fee			
Repairs to sewer mains damaged by others	Actual cost	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Sewer Mains [continued]			
Connection to pressure sewer system if available	At owners cost plus DSP charge for connection to sewer if applicable	N	N
Licensed Plumber required to carry out work and Council inspection required at appropriate fee			
Sewer Inspection Fee			
1 x Inspection	\$125.50	N	Ν
iquid Trade Waste Annual Fee			
Category 1 Discharger	\$95.00	N	Ν
Category 2 Discharger	\$196.00	N	Ν
Category 3 Discharger	\$649.00	N	N
Re-Inspection Fee	\$95.00	N	Ν
iquid Trade Waste Application Fee			
Trade Waste Application Fee (New Connection or Addition Equipment)	\$167.00	N	١

Liquid Trade Waste Usage Charges

Note: Usage Charges are based on nominated Trade Waste Discharge Factors. Rear to the table of example Discharge Factors as detailed in the Statement of Revenue Policy

Category 1 Discharger with appropriate equipment	Nil	N	N
Category 1 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment – per kl	\$1.85	N	N
Category 2 Discharger with appropriate pre treatment – per Kl	\$1.85	N	N
Category 2 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment – per Kl	\$15.45	N	N
Food waste disposal (in-sinkerators) Charge – per bed	\$30.00	N	N

Liquid Trade Waste Excess Mass Charges (Substance)

BOD – per kg	\$0.87	N	N
Suspended Solids – per kg	\$1.15	N	N
Oil & Grease – per kg	\$1.51	N	N
Ammonia (as Nitrogen) – per kg	\$2.38	N	N
Nitrogen – per kg	\$0.24	N	N
Total Phosphorus – per kg	\$1.68	N	N
Non-compliance penalty for PH co- efficient (k) – per kg	\$0.55	N	N

Tankered Waste (Septic Tank Waste Disposal Charge for Chemical Toilet, Effluent or Septic Sludge)

Minimum charge (for up to 3000 litres – during normal working hours 7.30am – 3.00pm Monday to Friday) Contact Council to arrange a suitable delivery time & day	\$90.00	N	N
Charge per 100 litres over 3,000 litres – per KL	\$3.10	N	N
Charge per 1,000 litres over 3,000 litres – per KL	\$31.00	N	N
Note; Additional Charge (After hours call out charge including Saturdays, Sundays or designated Public Holidays) – per load	\$382.00	N	N

Non Residential Sewer & Trade Waste

Discharge Factor

Sewer

Bakery	95%	N	N
Bakery with a residence attached	70%	N	N
Bed & Breakfast/Guesthouse (mx. 10 persons)	75%	N	N
Boarding House	90%	N	N
Butcher	95%	N	N
Butcher with a residence attached	70%	N	N
Cakes/Patisserie	95%	N	N
Car Detailing	95%	N	N
Car Wash	75%	N	N
Caravan Park with commercial kitchen	15%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Sewer [continued]

Caravan Park no commercial kitchen	75%	N	N
Chicken/poultry shop (retail fresh, no cooking)	95%	N	N
Charcoal Chicken	95%	N	N
Concrete Batching Plant	2%	N	N
Club	SDF and LTWDF applicable to clubs to be negotiated on an individual basis depended upon water usage patterns, meal preparation and discharge to sewer	N	N
Cold Store	7%	N	N
Community Hall (minimal food only)	95%	N	N
Correctional Centre	90%	N	N
Craft/Stonemason	95%	N	N
Day Care Centre	95%	N	N
Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food)	95%	N	N
Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food) with residence attached	70%	N	N
Dental Surgery with X-ray	95%	N	N
Dental Surgery with X-ray with residence attached	70%	N	N
Fresh Fish Outlet	95%	N	N
Hairdresser	95%	N	N
High School	95%	N	N
Hospital	95%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Sewer [continued]

Hostel	90%	N	N
Hotel	100%	N	N
Joinery	95%	N	N
KFC, Red Rooster	95%	N	N
Laundry	95%	N	N
Marina	90%	N	N
McDonalds restaurant, Burger King, Pizza Hut	95%	N	N
Mechanical workshop	95%	N	N
Mechanical workshop with car yard	85%	N	N
Medical Centre	95%	N	N
Motels	SDF & LTWDF applicable to motels to be negotiated on an individual basis depended upon water usage patterns, meal preparation and discharge to sewer	N	N
Nursing Home	90%	N	N
Office Building	95%	N	N
Optical Service	95%	N	N
Panel Beating/ Spray Painting	95%	N	N
Primary School	95%	N	N
Printer	95%	N	N
Restaurant	95%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		
	(1161: 651)		

Sewer [continued]

Self Storage	90%	N	N
Service Station	90%	N	N
Shopping Centre	85%	N	N
Supermarket	95%	N	N
Swimming Pool (commercial)	85%	N	N
Take Away Food	95%	N	N
Technical College or University	95%	N	N
Vehicle wash: Robo, Clean and Go, Gerni type	95%	N	N
Veterinary (no X-ray), kennels, Animal wash	80%	N	N

Trade Waste

Bakery	25%	N	N
Bakery with a residence attached	18%	N	N
Bed & Breakfast/Guesthouse (mx. 10 persons)	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Boarding House	20%	N	N
Butcher	90%	N	N
Butcher with a residence attached	65%	N	N
Cakes/Patisserie	50%	N	N
Car Detailing	90%	N	N
Car Wash	70%	N	N
Caravan Park with commercial kitchen	15%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Caravan Park no commercial kitchen	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Chicken/poultry shop (retail fresh, no cooking)	90%	N	N
Charcoal Chicken	80%	N	N
Concrete Batching Plant	1%	N	N
Club	SDF & LTWDF applicable to motels to be negotiated on an individual basis depended upon water usage patterns, meal preparation and discharge to sewer	N	N
Cold Store	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N

continued on next page ...

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Community Hall (minimal food only)	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Correctional Centre	A discharge factor to be applied on the basis of the relevant activity e.g. food preparation/ service, mechanical workshop, optical services etc.	N	N
Craft/Stonemason	80%	N	N
Day Care Centre	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food)	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food) with residence attached	80%	N	N
Dental Surgery with X-ray	60%	N	N
Dental Surgery with X-ray with residence attached	90%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Fresh Fish Outlet	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Hairdresser	25%	N	N
High School	30%	N	N
Hospital	20%	N	N
Hostel	25%	N	N
Hotel	10%	N	N
Joinery	80%	N	N
KFC, Red Rooster	92%	N	N
Laundry	70%	N	N
Marina	62%	N	N
McDonalds restaurant, Burger King, Pizza Hut	70%	N	N
Mechanical workshop	70%	N	N
Mechanical workshop with car yard	25%	N	N
Medical Centre	25%	N	N

continued on next page ... Page 77 of 113

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Motels Motels	SDf and LTWDF applicable to motels to be negotiated on an individual basis depended upon water usage patterns, meal preparation and discharge to sewer	N	N
Nursing Home	30%	N	N
Office Building	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Optical Service	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Panel Beating/ Spray Painting	70%	N	N
Primary School	10%	N	N
Printer	85%	N	N
Restaurant	50%	N	N

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Self Storage	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Service Station	70%	N	N
Shopping Centre	30%	N	N
Supermarket	70%	N	N
Swimming Pool (commercial)	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Take Away Food	50%	N	N
Technical College or University	A discharge factor to be applied on the basis of the relevant activity e.g. food preparation/ service, mechanical workshop, optical services etc.	N	N
Vehicle wash: Robo, Clean and Go, Gerni type	90%	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Trade Waste [continued]			
Veterinary (no X-ray), kennels, Animal wash	A trade waste usage charge is not applicable for this activity	N	N
Water			
Access Charges			
Residential			
20mm	\$343.00	N	N
Non-Residential			
20mm	\$343.00	N	N
25mm	\$452.00	N	N
32mm	\$511.00	N	N
40mm	\$592.00	N	N
50mm	\$690.00	N	N
80mm	\$952.00	N	N
Usage Charges			
< 200KL per annum	\$1.90	N	N
> 200KL per annum	\$2.95	N	N
Bulk Water Sales			
Sale of water from overhead standpipe (agent 50%) (Walbundrie) – per KL	\$3.50	N	N
Sale of water for roadwork's from overhead standpipes (Council) – per KL	\$2.60	N	N
Sale of water from automatic filling station – Jindera, Burrumbuttock, Brocklesby, Gerogery and Culcairn – per KL	\$3.20	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	s	GST
Bulk Water Sales [continued]			
Sale of water for roadwork's from automatic filling station (Council Only) – per KL	\$2.60	N	N
Application for automatic water filling station key	\$300.00	N	N
Replacement water filling station key	\$75.00	N	N
Return of water filling station key (refund)	\$75.00	N	N
Water for Rural Fire Service (RFS) fire fighting & testing of equipment only	No Charge	N	N
Application for automatic water filling station key - Drought Assistance (Subject to approval)	\$100.00	N	N
Sale of Water for Drought Assistance - per KL (Subject to approval)	\$1.80	N	N
Developer Charges			
Development Servicing Plan Charges for Water DSP Areas (Per Equivalent Tenement (ET)			
This charge is in addition to the applicable service connection fee			
Village Water Supply (Jindera, Burrumbuttock, Brocklesby, Gerogery, Gerogery West and Rural areas)	\$3,530.00	N	N
Culcairn Water Supply	\$3,530.00	N	N
Inspection Fee			
1 x Inspection	\$125.50	N	N
Locating Water and Sewer Services			
Spotting only (this does not include excavation) – per hour	\$125.50	N	N
Min -1 hr			

Main Tappings Only (includes tapping & inspection)

Licensed Plumber to supply all material (except water meter & cover supplied by council at the appropriate fee) carry out all other works including excavation, installation, reinstatement and traffic control

20mm to 25mm – each	\$115.00	N	N
32mm to 50mm – each	\$167.50	N	N

	V : 24/25		
Name	Year 24/25 Fee	s	GST
	(incl. GST)		
Main Tappings Only (includes tapping & inspection) [continued]			
Larger sizes by Quotation	By Quotation	N	N
Mains			
Chlorination disinfection of new water mains to be handed over to GHSC			
100mm dia	Minimum \$560.00 setup cost plus \$0.65 per/m	N	N
150mm dia	Minimum \$560.00 setup cost plus \$0.75 per/m	N	N
Repairs to water mains damaged by others	Actual cost	N	N
Interruption to water supply (Covers cost of informing residents, advertising if required, shutting valves and flushing) – each	\$456.00	N	N
Water main extensions for new subdivisions	\$440.00	N	N
Water main extensions others	At applicant cost	N	N
Meter Cover - Supply Only			
Suite 20mm to 25mm meters	\$41.50	N	Υ
Meter & Cover - Supply & Install (New Subdivision Only)			
1 x 20mm meter and cover	\$283.50	N	N
1 x 25mm meter and cover	\$464.00	N	N
Larger sizes	By Quotation	N	N

Year 24/25		
Fee	S	GST
(incl. GST)		

Other Charges

Name

Council will not be responsible or liable for any damage or leakage of water supplies infrastructure beyond the outlet side of a water meter assembly, other than the repair or replacement of a faulty water meter.

The property owner is responsible for the cost to repair or replace a damaged water meter, unless the damage is the direct result of Council workmanship. The property owner is responsible to ensure the water meter assembly is protected and free from obstruction to allow easy access for meter reading

Water meter testing (refunded if meter reading is found to be inaccurate by more than + 3%)	\$275.00	N	N
Water main hydrant flow test – with report for single hydrant	\$260.00	N	N
Tennant water meter reading	\$105.00	N	N
Water meter re-reading fee (not able to access on quarterly meter readings)	\$105.00	N	N
Water meter reading check (check meter reading after quarterly meter readings at owners request) refunded if reading is incorrect	\$105.00	N	N
Disconnection and reconnection of water supply – each	\$275.00	N	N
Installation and removal of flow restrictors	\$105.00	N	N
Replacement of 20mm dia water meter only due, to unauthorised removal and/or deliberate tampering	\$525.00	N	N
Replacement of 20mm dia water meter only, due to accidental damage by property owner	\$230 Plus Installation Cost Min Charge \$250	N	N
Water meter sizes greater than 20mm for replacement as above	Cost as above plus the difference in meter size cost	N	N
Repair of water services damaged by others	Actual Cost	N	N
Repair of water service from water main to meter (Council)	No Charge	N	N
Repair of water pipe beyond property boundary (outlet side of meter)	At owners cost	N	N
Contact licensed Plumber			
Relocate water service at owners request – up to 3m from original location (up to 25mm dia water service)	\$600.00	N	N
Relocate water service at owners request – up to 3m from original location (larger than 25mm dia water service)	Quotation	N	N
Relocate water service at owners request – over 3m from original location (all sizes)	Quotation	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Restriction			
Non-compliance	\$300.00	N	N
Re-use Usage Charges			
Sewer Reuse Water – per KL	\$0.85	N	N
Service Connections			
Any additional under road boring over 25 metres - per meter	\$80.50	N	N

Urban, Commercial & Industrial Short Water Service Connections maximum 6 metres in length (no road crossing)

These fees are in addition to the applicable Development Servicing Plan Charge for Water

New water connection cost include mains tapping, service pipe to property boundary, water meter, meter cover and household tap adjacent to the meter. Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network

25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 20mm outlet	\$1,805.00	N	N
25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$1,910.00	N	N
32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet	\$2,525.00	N	N
40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet	\$3,300.00	N	N
50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet	\$4,380.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	\$50.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	\$62.00	N	N
Larger sizes	By Quotation	N	N

Rural Short Water Service Connections maximum 6 metres in length (no road crossing)

These fees are in addition to the applicable Development Servicing Plan Charge for Water

New water connection cost include mains tapping, service pipe to property boundary, water meter, meter cover and household tap adjacent to the meter. Meter connection for rural service comes with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m, (Additional cost of \$350.00). Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network

continued on next page ... Page 84 of 113

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Rural Short Water Service Connections maximum 6 metres in length (no road crossing) [continued]

25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$2,060.00	N	N
25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$2,270.00	N	N
32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet	\$2,885.00	N	N
40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet	\$3,505.00	N	N
50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet	\$4,330.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	\$50.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	\$62.00	N	N
Larger sizes	Actual cost	N	N

Urban, Commercial & Industrial Long Water Service Connections maximum 30metres in length (with road crossing)

These fees are additional to the applicable Development Servicing Plan Charges for Water

New water connection cost include mains tapping, service pipe to property boundary, water meter, meter cover and household tap adjacent to the meter. This Water service includes 25 metres of under road boring (additional cost of \$1,400.00). Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network.

25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 20mm outlet	\$2,680.00	N	N
25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$3,090.00	N	N
32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet	\$3,505.00	N	N
40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet	\$4,330.00	N	N
50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet	\$5,150.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) -per metre	\$50.00	N	N
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing)	\$60.00	N	N
Larger sizes by Quotation	Actual cost	N	N

Rural Long Water Service Connections maximum 30metres in length (with road crossing)

These fees are additional to the applicable Development Servicing Plan Charges for Water

New water connection cost include mains tapping, service pipe to property boundary, water meter, meter cover and household tap adjacent to the meter. This water service includes 25 metres of under road boring (additional cost of \$1,500.00). Meter connection for rural service comes with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m (additional cost of \$350.00). Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network

	(Incl. GS1)		
Rural Long Water Service Connections maximum 30metres in length (with road crossing) [continued]			
25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$3,300.00	N	N
25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet	\$3,505.00	N	N
32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet	\$3,915.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet	\$4,945.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet	\$5,460.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing)	\$50.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing)	\$62.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
Larger sizes by Quotation	Actual cost	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			
Any additional under road boring over 25 metres - per m	\$93.00	N	N
Water service connection greater than 25mm diameter is dependent on capacity within the reticulation supply network			

Year 24/25

s

GST

Service Connection - Existing

Name

Water Connection - Existing service pipe to property already exists (Meter connection and outlet assembly Only)

This fee applies to water services supply pipe to property boundary already exist and was provided as part of the original subdivision

The outlet connection includes water meter, meter cover and household tap adjacent to the meter.

20mm water meter x 20mm outlet connection	\$979.00	N	N
20mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection (rural, commercial & industrial connections only)	\$1,030.00	N	N
20mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m (additional cost \$300.00 (rural, commercial & industrial connections only)	\$1,340.00	N	N
25mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection (rural, commercial & industrial connections only)	\$1,240.00	N	N

Name	Year 24/25 Fee (incl. GST)	S	GST
Water Connection - Existing service pipe to property already exists (Meter connection and outlet assembly Only)	[continued]		
25mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m (additional cost \$300.00 (rural, commercial & industrial connections only)	\$1,545.00	N	N
Larger sizes by Quotation	By Quotation	N	N
Water Connection Charges			
Water Connection Fee - Any existing lot not rateable for water to be connected to water	\$3,530 + construction Cost to Connect	N	N
This connection charge is in addition to applicable service connection fee plus construction cost to connect			

	Year 24/25			
Name	Fee	S	GS	ST
	(incl. GST)			

Riverina Regional Library LIBRARY

Inter Library Loan

Search Fee – each	\$4.40	N	Υ
Loan requests from non-reciprocal libraries	\$28.50	N	Υ
From Overseas	At Cost	N	Υ
Rush Fee	\$52.00	N	Υ
Express Fee	\$70.50	N	Υ

Items for Sale

Other Charges

Programs	From \$2.00 depending on content	N	N
RRL Non-Resident Membership Fee - Valid for 12 months (a limit of 4 physical loans at any one time and no access to eResources)	\$35.00	N	N
Non-Resident membership for Victorian residents at Wahgunyah and Yarrawonga – no charge – a limit of 4 physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical or electronic collections, programs or services applies.	No Charge	N	N
RRL Book club Membership fee (per club of up to 10 members)	\$364.00	N	N
Replacement Charge for Lost or Damaged Book Club Collection Items	\$36.50	N	N
Replacement charge for e-Readers that are lost or damaged beyond reasonable repair (repair cost less than \$75)	\$150.00	N	N
Replacement charge for lost or damaged e-Reader charging cords	\$33.00	N	N

Overdue Charges

Printing/Photocopying

Mobile Library – A4 (black & white) – per page	\$0.20	N	Υ
Mobile Library – A4 (colour) – per page	\$1.00	N	Υ

	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	S	GST
	(incl. GST)		

Replacement Charges

Member Card	\$2.00	N	N
Lost or damaged CD/DVD case	\$3.00	N	N
Plus item replacement cost			
Lost or damaged collection items	\$10.00 plus replacement cost	N	N
Plus item replacement cost			

Reservation Charges

Reservation Fee – per item \$1.00 N N

An exemption applies to reservations placed under the following member categories: Class Cards; Book Clubs; Branch Libraries; Housebound; Home Library; Hospitals and Nursing Homes; Inter Library Loans; Wagga Community Links

Administration Centre Meeting Room

Fee Name Page Index of all Fees 1 1 x 20mm meter and cover 82 1 x 25mm meter and cover 82 70 1 x Inspection 1 x Inspection 81 1/2 Day Hire - Andrew Hoy Pavilion 54 100mm dia 82 150mm dia 82 200 to 2,000 square metres 24 20mm 67 20mm 67 20mm 80 20mm 80 20mm to 25mm - each 81 20mm water meter x 20mm outlet connection 86 20mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection (rural, commercial & industrial connections only) 86 20mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m (additional cost \$300.00 (rural, commercial & industrial connections only) 86 2-5 Lot Subdivision 60 25mm 67 25mm 80 86 25mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection (rural, commercial & industrial connections only) 25mm water meter x 25mm outlet connection with protective L/D concrete ring 1.2m x 0.6m (additional cost \$300.00 (rural, commercial & industrial connections only) 87 25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 20mm outlet 84 25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 20mm outlet 85 25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 25mm outlet 85 25mm water service pipe x 20mm meter x 25mm outlet 86 25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet 84 25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet 85 25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet 85 25mm water service pipe x 25mm meter x 25mm outlet 86 27 2nd Interment 2nd Interment 27 3 Seater 63 32mm 67 32mm 80 32mm to 50mm - each 81

continued on next page ... Page 90 of 113

Fee Name	Page
3 [continued]	
32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet 32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet 32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet 32mm water service pipe x 32mm meter x 32mm outlet	84 85 85 86
4	
40mm 40mm 40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet 40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet 40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet 40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet 40mm water service pipe x 40mm meter x 40mm outlet	67 80 84 85 85 86
5	
50mm 50mm 50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet 50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet 50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet 50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet 50mm water service pipe x 50mm meter x 50mm outlet	67 80 84 85 85 86
6	
6-10 Lot Subdivision	60
8	
80mm 80mm	67 80
A	
A3 sheet each A4 sheet each Accrual of Interest on Rates, Charges, Water & Sewer Usage Additional Adult charge Additional Child charge Additional Fees for Development that requires concurrence Additional inspection required CL260(2) EP & A Regulation Additional Processing Charges – per hour Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	31 31 35 46 46 16 24 29 86 84

continued on next page ... Page 91 of 113

Fee Name	Page
A [continued]	
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	85
Additional service pipe for 25mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) -per metre	85
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing)	85
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing)	86
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	84
Additional service pipe for 32mm connections over 6 metres (no road crossing) – per metre	85
Administration fee for Local Government Act Orders	44
Administration Fee for new lease	29
Administration Fee for renewal of existing lease	29
Administration Levy	37
Adult	56
Adult (each)	47
Adult Group Entry (each)	47
Advertised Development (as prescribed by LEP)	16
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	38
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	39
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	40
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	39
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	39
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	38
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	39
After School Care - up to 3 hours of care	40
Ammonia (as Nitrogen) – per kg	71
Amusement Device Approval	23
An additional fee not exceeding \$760 is payable for development to which clause 115(3) applies	21
Annual on Site Fee	46
Annual rental	29
Any additional under road boring over 25 metres - per m	86
Any additional under road boring over 25 metres - per meter	84
Any existing lot not rated for sewer to be connected to sewer	69
Application Bond	29
Application Fee - Informal GIPA	29
Application Fee – Initial Formal Application	29
Application Fee – Internal Review	29
Application for automatic water filling station key	81
Application for automatic water filling station key - Drought Assistance (Subject to approval) Assistance Animals	81 43
В	
	67
Backflow Prevention Device Testing Fee	67
Backhoe Rain Maria	59
Bain Marie Bakery	48 71
DAVELA	/ 1

continued on next page ...

Fee Name	Page
B [continued] Bakery Bakery with a residence attached Bakery with a residence attached Bar-b-que Basketball Stadium Bed & Breakfast Bed & Breakfast (Guesthouse (mx. 10 persons) Bed & Breakfast/Guesthouse (mx. 10 persons) Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care Before School Care - up to 2 hours of care	74 71 74 49 55 15 71 74 40 39 38 39 38 40 40 40 30 71 74
Bond for Alcohol related event Bond for Non-Alcohol related event Building information certificates under part 6.7 of the EP&A Act Burrumbuttock (part of) Bushfire Attack Level Certificate Butcher Butcher Butcher with a residence attached Butcher with a residence attached	51 55 55 24 68 21 71 74 71
Cakes/Patisserie Cakes/Patisserie	71 74
Camping – Unpowered Site – per day Car Detailing Car Detailing Car or Motorcycle – each Car Wash Car Wash Caravan Park no commercial kitchen Caravan Park Rates – per night	56 71 74 65 71 74 72 75

continued on next page ... Page 93 of 113

Fee Name Page

C [continued]

Caravan Park with commercial kitchen	71
Caravan Park with commercial kitchen	74
Cardboard recycling service (per pick up of 3 cubic meter skip bin)	62
Cat Entire (not Desexed)	43
Category 1 Discharger	70
Category 1 Discharger with appropriate equipment	70
Category 1 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment – per kl	70
Category 2 Discharger	70
Category 2 Discharger with appropriate pre treatment – per Kl	70
Category 2 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment – per Kl	70
Category 3 Discharger	70
Certificate of Compliance required for dangerous and restricted dog enclosures	43
Certified Copy of Plan/Document	22
Chair Hire	56
Chair Hire – each	51
Chair Hire – each	51
Chair Hire – External Use – Each	49
Chair Hire (per chair per day)	36
Chairs – each	51
Chairs – each	49
Chairs – each	49
Chairs – each	53
Chairs – external use – each	51
Chairs – External Use – Each	50
Charcoal Chicken	72
Charcoal Chicken	75
Charge – Per Annum	23
Charge per 1,000 litres over 3,000 litres – per KL	71
Charge per 100 litres over 3,000 litres – per KL	71
Chicken/poultry shop (retail fresh, no cooking)	72
Chicken/poultry shop (retail fresh, no cooking)	75
Child (each)	47
Children Services Programs and Events	38
Classified (1/16 page)	31
Classified (1/16 page)	31
Classified (1/2 page)	31
Classified (1/2 page)	31
Classified (1/4 page)	31
Classified (1/4 page)	31
Classified (1/8 page)	31
Classified (1/8 page)	31
Classified (Full Page)	31
Classified (Full Page)	31
Clean Fill	62

continued on next page ... Page 94 of 113

Fee Name Page [continued] Clean Up Notice 25 Cleaning - Hall and Stage Rooms 52 Cleaning – Meeting Room 52 Cleaning – Supper Room 52 Cleaning – Toilets – each 52 Cleaning after hire 53 Cleaning Fee - per hour 53 Clear sewer choke upstream from inspection shaft and including Inspection shaft (owners responsibility) Contact plumber 68 72 Club Club 75 Cold Store 72 Cold Store 75 30 Comb Binding 12mm Comb Binding 20mm 30 Comb Binding 25mm 30 Comb Binding 45mm 30 Commercial - Garbage & Recycling Collection Only 66 Commercial - Garbage, Recycling & Organics Collection 66 Commercial Change use 15 Commercial Waste (per tonne) 65 Community Hall (minimal food only) 72 Community Hall (minimal food only) 76 Completion Certificate and Inspection for relocatable structures 21 Compliance Cost Notice - per hour 25 Compliance Inspection – property transaction 23 Compliance Inspection of Overgrown Premises 44 Concert or Deb Practice 52 Concrete Batching Plant 72 Concrete Batching Plant 75 65 Concrete Waste (per tonne) Confined Space entry by trained accredited Council Staff (minimum 3 Council staff) for work on Council assets (Min - 1 hr) - per hour 67 Connect to Council Sewer Main 23 69 Connection to pressure sewer system if available Connection to pressure sewer system if available 70

Correctional Centre
Council – clear sewer choke downstream from inspection shaft (connection point) to Council sewer main
Council will recover the actual costs of a stock impounding exercise from the identified owner prior to release or sale.
Craft/Stonemason
Craft/Stonemason
72
Craft/Stonemason

Copy of a Building Certificate

Correctional Centre

Cool room

Copies of Strategic Plans and Corporate Documents

Copy of Rates Notice (for non Council purposes)

51

34

24

35

72

Fee Name	Page
C [continued]	
Create a new Traffic Control Plan Critical Stage & Nominated Inspections if not in Package Price Crockery and Cutlery – per dozen Crown Land - Short-term Licence Application Fee Culcairn Culcairn – Our Heritage Culcairn 25 Years On 1983-2008 Culcairn Water Supply Cups or Mugs – each Cutlery – per setting	61 12 52 29 68 30 30 81 53
D	
DA requiring SEPP65 referral Daily Fees Daily Fees Daily Fees Daily Fees Daily Fees Damages to equipment Dangerous Dog Dangerous Dog Collars Dangerous Dog Signs Data Projector Day Care Centre Day Care Centre Day Rate Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food) Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food) Delicatessen, mixed business (no hot food) with residence attached Dental Surgery with X-ray Dental Surgery with X-ray Dental Surgery with X-ray with residence attached	18 40 40 38 39 30 43 43 43 30 72 76 52 72 76 72 76 72
Dental Surgery with X-ray with residence attached Desexed Desexed – Acquired from Pound or Shelter Desexed (Owned by Pensioner)	76 43 43 43
Designated Development Designated Development (as prescribed by S251 EP&A Reg 2000) Dessert Bowls – each Dessert/Soup Bowl – each Development Application Fee not involving erection of building, works or demolition (use only) Development that is required to be advertised in accordance with an environmental planning instrument or development control plan and is not designated development Dinner Plates – each	16 15 53 48 14 16 48

continued on next page ... Page 96 of 113

Fee Name	Page
D [continued]	
Disconnection and reconnection of water supply – each	83
Disconnection and reconnection of water supply – each Dishonoured Payment Fee	35
Domestic - Garbage, Recycling & Organics Collection	66
Donlesia - Garbage, Necycling & Organics Collection Double	63
Bounic	
E	
Educator Levy	37
Entire (not desexed)	43
Entire Complex – full day	52
Entire Complex - Full Day	55
Entire Complex – half day	52
Entire Complex - Half Day	55
Entire Complex Excl. Kitchen- Full Day	55
Entire Complex Excl. Kitchen- Half Day	55
Entire Facility – full day (Excluding Old Library)	49
Entry Contribution per Unit	37
Entry Fee	47
EPA Act Certificate (outstanding orders)	24
Estimated cost for development is between \$100,000 and \$1,000,000	19
Estimated cost for development is over \$1,000,000	19
Estimated cost for development under \$100,000	19
Estimated value \$1,000,001 - \$10,000,000	13
Estimated value \$250,001 – \$500,000	13
Estimated value \$5,001 – \$50,000	12
Estimated value \$50,001 – \$250,000	13
Estimated value \$500,001 – \$1,000,000	13
Estimated value more than \$10,000,000	13
Estimated value up to \$5,000	12
Evening For example of the product of the form of the	36
Excavation fee by quotation (unless stated as included)	26
Exceeding 2,000 square metres	25
Excursions by School Children (each)	53
Express Fee Extra charge/person over F vrs	88
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	46
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	46
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	46 46
Extra charge/person over 5 yrs.	40
F	
Family (2 nominated adults + children 16 years & under)	56
Family (each)	47
Family Registration Fee	37

continued on next page ... Page 97 of 113

Fee Name	Page
F [continued]	
Feeding Fee – per head – per day Feeding Per Day or part thereof – includes entry & exit days – Cats Feeding Per Day or part thereof – includes entry & exit days – Dogs Field Day Camping – Powered Site – per day Field Day Camping – Regular Hire – Monthly Field Day Camping – Unpowered Site – per day Final Occupation Certificate Flood Prone Area Assessment Certificate Floding Tables – each Fold-up Tables – each Food waste disposal (in-sinkerators) Charge – per bed Footpath (1.5 metre width) Forthightty Rent Fortnightty Rent Fortnightty Rent Fortnightty Service Fee Freestanding BBQ Hire Fresh Fish Outlet Fresh Fish Outlet Fresh Fish Outlet From Overseas Full Day Full Day (Room Only) Full Day Hire – Andrew Hoy Pavilion Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities Function Room Hire & Bar Facilities Function Room Hire Only	43 42 42 45 45 45 45 12 58 52 48 70 58 58 59 37 37 37 37 53 72 77 64 88 53 36 54 54
G	
Gang Utility Garbage Only Collection Garden Section (where provided) – interment of ashes Gas Heaters – Supply own gas General application to amend Construction Certificate General Monumental Section General Waste (per tonne) Glasses – each Grader Grass Cutting of Private Land Green Waste (per tonne) Ground Hire Ground Hire Ground Hire	60 66 26 48 11 28 65 48 59 44 65 54

continued on next page ...

Fee Name Page [continued] Grounds 55 Group Tours (each) 53 **Group Training** 36 Н Hairdresser 72 Hairdresser 77 Half Day 53 Half Day (Room Only) 36 Hall and Kitchen – full day 52 Hall and Kitchen - half day 52 Hall Hire 51 Hall Hire 51 Hall Hire - Full Day 51 49 Hall Hire - Hourly Rate 51 Hall Hire – Night Hall Hire – per day 49 Hall Hire - Weekend 51 Hall only - full day 49 Hall only - per half day 50 50 Hall only – per hour Hard Copy of LEP/DCP 22 27 Headstone Heater Hire – per hour 49 58 **Heavy Duty Heavy Duty** 58 Henty 68 30 Henty History Book 72 High School High School 77 Hire Clubrooms - per hour 54 Hire Courts - Members 54 Hire Courts - Non-Members 54 56 Hire Grounds Hire of Hall – full day 53 Hire of Hall – per hour 53 Hire of Shade Shelter including delivery & erection by Council Staff 26 Hire of Shade Shelter only 26 68 Holbrook Holbrook - Submarine Town 30 Hospital 72 Hospital . 77

continued on next page ...

Hostel

73

Fee Name	Page
H [continued]	
Hostel	77
Hotel	73
Hotel	77
If the fee for the original application was \$100 or more – In the case of a request with respect to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling house with an estimated cost of construction of \$100,000 or less.	20
If the fee for the original application was \$100 or more – In the case of an application with respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building	19
If the original fee for the application was less than \$100	19
Impounding Fee – per head	43
In a case where the applicant relates to a part of a building and that part consists of an external wall only or does not otherwise have a floor area.	24
In the case of a request to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling house with an estimated cost of construction of \$100,000 or less	17
In the case of a request with respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or	17
building	
Industrial Change use	15
Insert (not printed at Council) Inspection fee – new installation	31 23
Inspection of Register	25 25
Install Manufactured Home/Moveable Dwelling in accordance with Regulations	23
Install Onsite Sewage Management (Septic) System	23
Install Solid Fuel Heating Appliance	23
Install temporary structure on land	23
Installation and removal of flow restrictors	83
Integrated Development (requires concurrence of external authority)	16
Interim Occupation Certificate	12
Interment and site purchase	28
Interment fee Interment in reserved site	27 28
Interment of Ashes	26 26
Interment of ashes - where Council not providing excavation or plaque	27 27
Interment of ashes (Council placing the ashes and with a plaque allowance)	27
Internment of Ashes	27
Interruption to water supply (Covers cost of informing residents, advertising if required, shutting valves and flushing) – each	82
Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot	11
Involving 1 to 10 lots – per lot	11
Involving more than 10 lots – per lot	11
Involving more than 10 lots – per lot	12
Involving opening of a public road	15
Involving the erection of a dwelling < \$100,000	13

Fee Name	Page
J Jetter & Trailer (large) x2 staff	60
Jindera Jindera Industrial lots (new area only) Jindera Industrial lots (old area only) Sewer connection fee plus actual cost to connect to new sewer trunk main Jindera Master Plan area (Refer to the adopted 7.11 plan charges) Joinery Joinery Joinery Jugs – each	68 68 68 68 73 77 48
K	
Kerbing & Channeling KFC, Red Rooster KFC, Red Rooster KFC, Red Rooster King or Queen Mattress King or Queen Mattress & Base Kitchen Kitchen (incl. use of Equipment) Kitchen Only Kitchen Only Knife, Fork & Spoon – per set Krata Shaka Binder Spreader	27 58 73 77 63 63 47 48 48 48
L	
Large Bowl – each Larger sizes Larger sizes Larger sizes by Quotation	48 84 85 82 85 86 87 82 43 73 77 28 88 65
Loan requests from non-reciprocal libraries Long Service Leave Levy (works > \$25,000)	88 22
Lost or damaged CD/DVD case Lost or damaged collection items	89 89

Fee Name M Main Building - Weekdays - per night 45

With Builting Weekutays per right	45
Main Building - Weekends - per night	45
Main Hall	47
Main Hall	48
Main Hall – full day	52
Main Hall – half day	52
Main Hall – night	52
Main Hall (incl. Cloak Room)	48
Main Hall, Supper Room and Kitchen – full day - Hourly Rate	51
Main Hall, Supper Room and Kitchen – Weddings/Large Parties - Full Day	51
Major Development	12
Marina	73
Marina	77
Maximum fee payable for development for the purpose of one or more advertisements. Plus \$93 for each advertisement in excess of one or the fee is calculated in accordance	14
with the Development Application Fee table – whichever is the greater.	
Maximum Rental per day	50
McDonalds restaurant, Burger King, Pizza Hut	73
McDonalds restaurant, Burger King, Pizza Hut	77
Mechanical workshop	73
Mechanical workshop	77
Mechanical workshop with car yard	73
Mechanical workshop with car yard	77
Medical Centre	73
Medical Centre	77
Meeting Room	49
Meeting Room – Non Funded Organisations	36
Meeting Room – Set-up of Tables and Chairs – per person	36
Meeting Room only	52
Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per Full Day	36
Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per Half Day	36
Meeting Rooms 1 AND 2 (both rooms) – per hour	36
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per Full Day	36
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per Half Day	36
Meeting Rooms 1, 2 OR 3 (1 room only) – per hour	36
Meetings in Supper Room	52
Member Card	89
Members	55
Memorial Hall – meetings – half day	52
Memorial Hall – meetings – night	52
Microchipping Before Release	42
ייי די	

continued on next page ... Page 102 of 113

Fee Name	Page
M [continued]	
Microchipping, By Request	43
Microwave	48
Mini Excavator	59
Minimum Charge	67
Minimum charge (for up to 3000 litres – during normal working hours 7.30am – 3.00pm Monday to Friday) Contact Council to arrange a suitable delivery time & day	71
Minor application to amend Construction Certificate	11
Minor Development	12
Minor Disturbance Fee	26
Mobile Library – A4 (black & white) – per page	88
Mobile Library – A4 (colour) – per page	88
Modification of Complying Development Certificate	15
Modification Section 68 Approvals	23
Modifications involving minimum environmental impact (S4.55(1A) or S4.56(1) of the EP&A Act, whichever is the lesser)	19 19
Modifications involving minor error, misdescription or miscalculation – S4.55(1) EP&A Act- maximum fee Monument	19 27
More than \$10,000,000	18
More than \$10,000,000	21
More than \$250,000	14
Morven on the Billabong	30
Motels	73
Motels	78
Motor Vehicles	42
Mower – Out Front	59
Murray River Access Book	30
N	
Night Tennis Hire	54
Nitrogen – per kg	71
Non Funded Organisations	36
Non Funded Organisations	53
Non Profit Organisations	50
Non Residents	62
Non Residents Non Residents	62
Non Residents Non Residents	64
Non Residents Non Residents	64 64
Non Residents Non Residents	64
Non Residents	65
Non Residents – each	64
Non Residents – per m3	63
Non Residents – per m3	64
Non Residents – per m3	62
Non Residents – per m3	63

continued on next page ... Page 103 of 113

Fee Name	Page
N [continued]	
Non Residents – per m3 Non-compliance Non-compliance penalty for PH co- efficient (k) – per kg Non-Members Non-Members Non-Members at Wahgunyah and Yarrawonga – no charge – a limit of 4 physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any other physical loans at any one time and no access to any other physical loans at any other p	62 84 71 55 cal 88
or electronic collections, programs or services applies. Non-Residents - Each Not exceeding \$5,000 Not exceeding \$5,000 Not exceeding 200 square metres Not involving the opening of a public road	65 14 10 24 15
Note; Additional Charge (After hours call out charge including Saturdays, Sundays or designated Public Holidays) – per load Notification Fee in accordance with S4.55(2) or S4.56(1) of EP&A Act Noxious Plants – Outstanding Notices on Property Nursing Home Nursing Home	71 21 24 73 78
O	
Office Building Office Building Oil & Grease – per kg Old Football Rooms Old Library – Full Day Old Library – Per Hour Old Stacking Chairs – each Operate a Caravan Park or Camping Ground Optical Service Optical Service Organics Only Out of Hours - Lessons/Activities - Season Out of Hours fee for use of swimming pool per hour Over 10 Lot Subdivision	73 78 71 55 49 49 48 23 73 78 66 57 57
PA System PA System PA System Panel Beating/ Spray Painting Panel Beating/ Spray Painting Panel Beating/ Spray Painting Paupers Grave Paveliner - Not Including Materials Pavement Maintenance Truck (Holbrook) - Not Including Materials Pavilion & Sportsground Hire – per day	30 49 73 78 26 59 59 56

continued on next page ... Page 104 of 113

Fee Name Page

P [continued]

Programs

1 [continued]	
Pavilion Hire – Function/Party	56
Pavilion Hire – Meetings	56
Pavilion Hire – per day	56
Pension Family (all adults must be eligible pensioners)	57
Pension Single + child secondary school & under	57
Pensioner (each)	47
Pensioners	56
Per 500	30
Per animal	63
Per KL	67
Per night – up to 2 persons	46
Per night (2 persons)	46
Per night (2 persons)	46
Per week – powered (2 persons) up to 27 days	46
Per week (2 persons)	46
Per week (2 persons)	46
Permanent – per week – 28 days and over (5.5% GST)	46
Permanent – per week – up to 27 days	46
Permanent Bookings – Long Term – per day	53
Permanent Food Van Fee on Council Land	23
Permit to Collect Firewood (Yearly)	58
Planning proposal – Reclassification of land only	22
Planning Proposal – Significant	22
Planning Proposals – Minor	22
Planning Reform Levy (value > \$50,000)	22
Planting a shrub	27
Plaque removal & refitting – Cost of plaque PLUS	26
Plastic Stacking Chairs – each	48
Plates – each	52
Plot Maintenance -Donation	28
Postage per book	30
Powered Site - per day	45
Powered Site – per day	45
Powered Site – per day	45
Pre-Plot Purchase	28
Prevention Notice	25
Primary School	73
Primary School	78
Prime Mover	59
Printer	73
Printer	78
Printing Community Newsletters	33
Processing charge-personal affairs after first 20 hours	29

continued on next page ... Page 105 of 113

88

Fee Name	Page
P [continued]	
Prohibited Development (as prescribed by LEP)	16
Projector Screen	30
Protection of Footpath and K & G (Building Works) – per meter of frontage	10
Provision of Drainage Diagram/ Septic Information Request	24
Provision of monthly approval listings – p.a.	22
Public Health Act Inspections	23
R	
Recycling Only	66
Refundable bond	49
Refundable Bond	54
Registered Breeders	43
Registration, Administration fee for New Streets in Subdivision	60
Re-inspection (at Council discretion)	23
Reinspection Fee	24
Re-Inspection Fee	70
Re-inspection or additional fee (at Council discretion)	12
Release Fees – Cats Release Fees – Dogs	42 42
Relocate water service at owners request – over 3m from original location (all sizes)	83
Relocate water service at owners request – up to 3m from original location (larger than 25mm dia water service)	83
Relocate water service at owners request – up to 3m from original location (up to 25mm dia water service)	83
Relocation of existing dwelling – satisfactory completion	10
Reopen Grave	28
Reopening of Grave (2nd Interment)	26
Repair of water pipe beyond property boundary (outlet side of meter)	83
Repair of water service from water main to meter (Council)	83
Repair of water services damaged by others	83
Repairs to sewer mains damaged by others	69
Repairs to water mains damaged by others	82
Replacement charge for e-Readers that are lost or damaged beyond reasonable repair (repair cost less than \$75) Replacement Charge for Lost or Damaged Book Club Collection Items	88 88
Replacement charge for lost or damaged e-Reader charging cords	88
Replacement for lost card (any type)	56
Replacement of 20mm dia water meter only due, to unauthorised removal and/or deliberate tampering	83
Replacement of 20mm dia water meter only, due to accidental damage by property owner	83
Replacement water filling station key	81
Reservation Fee – per item	89
Reservation fees (applicable fee plus 10%)	26
Residents	62
Residents	62
Residents	64
Residents	64

continued on next page ...

Fee Name	Page
R [continued]	
Residents	64
Residents	65
Residents – each	64
Residents - Each	65
Residents – per m3	63
Residents – per m3	64
Residents – per m3	62
Residents – per m3	63
Residents – per m3	62
Residents- Utilities & Box Trailers (No Crate)	64
Restaurant	73
Restaurant	78
Restricted Dog Pature of vector filling station key (refund)	43
Return of water filling station key (refund)	81 59
Road Broom Road Closing Application Fee - formed Council Road	29
Road Closing Application Fee - Infined Council Road Road Closing Application Fee - Unformed (vests in Crown)	29
Roadside Grazing Consent	58
Roller	59
RRL Book club Membership fee (per club of up to 10 members)	88
RRL Non-Resident Membership Fee - Valid for 12 months (a limit of 4 physical loans at any one time and no access to eResources)	88
RSL Meeting Room	47
RSL Room	48
Rural - Garbage & Recycling Collection Only	66
Rural Address Plate	60
Rush Fee	88
S	
Sale of Water for Drought Assistance - per KL (Subject to approval)	81
Sale of water for roadwork's from automatic filling station (Council Only) – per KL	81
Sale of water for roadwork's from overhead standpipes (Council) – per KL	80
Sale of water from automatic filling station – Jindera, Burrumbuttock, Brocklesby, Gerogery and Culcairn – per KL	80
Sale of water from overhead standpipe (agent 50%) (Walbundrie) – per KL	80
Salt & Pepper Shakers	48
Salt & Pepper shakers – pair	53
Saucers – each	48
Saucers – each	53
Scanning (plus printing or disc charges)	36
School Assignments/Projects & Non Funded Organisations (per sheet)	33
School Assignments/Projects & Non Funded Organisations (per sheet)	34
School events (Carnival, Sport, PE)	56 54
School Hire	54
Scrap Metal	63

continued on next page ... Page 107 of 113

Fee Name Page

S [continued]

Search Fee – each	88
Search of historic/cemetery records per hour (one hour minimum)	26
Section 10.7 Certificate Urgency Fee	24
Section 10.7(2) & (5) Certificate	24
Section 10.7(2) Certificate	24
Section 603 Certificate	35
Section 603 Certificate Urgency Fee	35
Section 735A Certificate (outstanding notices)	24
Security Bond	47
Security Deposit	45
Security Deposit	49
Security Deposit	50
Security Deposit	50
Security Deposit	52
Security Deposit	53
Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use	50
Security Deposit – Tables & Chairs External Use	50
Security Deposit for functions serving alcohol	52
Security Deposit for the hire of tables and chairs	50
Self Storage	74
Self Storage	79
Sending an Email – per email	36
Service Establishment – Includes provision of bin (per bin)	63
Service Station	74
Service Station	79
Serving Spoon	48
Sewer connection point (junction) – Connect to existing sewer main	69
Sewer Jetter, truck and 2 council staff during normal working hours (Min – 1 hr)	69
Sewer main extensions for existing lots & new subdivisions	69
Sewer Reuse Water – per KL	84
Shade Sail	30
Shire Hall only – per hour	50
Shire Hall, Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour	50
Shire History Publications on CD	30
Shopping Centre	74
Shopping Centre	79
Side Plates – each	48
Side Plates – each	53
Single	63
Single Adult	57
Single Lot Application (Including Driveway Crossovers, Tree Planting, Other)	60
Single Mattress	63
Single Mattress & Base	63
Site purchase	27
ı	- -

continued on next page ... Page 108 of 113

Fee Name

S [continued]

Site Purchase – Adult	26
Site Purchase – Adult	27
Site Purchase – Infant/stillborn	26
Site Purchase – Infant/Stillborn	27
Sorting & collating – per hour or part thereof	33
Sorting & collating – per hour or part thereof	34
Special Group Entry (each)	47
Special Water Meter Reading (if required on S603 Certificate)	35
Spectator	56
Spoon, teaspoon – per set	48
Spotting only (this does not include excavation) – per hour	81
Stabiliser - Large	59
Stabiliser - Small	59
Stackable Chairs – each	52
Stacking Tea Cups – each	48
Stamping of more than 4 plans and spec when DA approved – per plan	22
Standard	58
Standard	58
Storage of Impounding Item – per day	42
Strata subdivision	15
Street Sweeper	59
Students and children (Secondary School & under)	56
Subdivision (No additional lots created)	15
Subdivision Certificate	15
Suite 20mm to 25mm meters	82
Super single & Small Tractor (diameter <1.5m) – each	65
Supermarket	74
Supermarket	79
Supper Room	47
Supper Room	48
Supper Room – full day	49
Supper Room – meeting	49
Supper Room – per hour	51
Supper Room & Kitchen – Full Night or more than 3 hours	52
Supper Room & Kitchen – Half Night or 3 hours and less	52
Supper Room & Kitchen – per hour	50
Supper Room and Kitchen	49
Supper Room and Kitchen - Evening (4-5hrs)	51
Supper Room and Kitchen – per hour	51
Supper Room only – per hour	50
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Cats	42
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Large Dogs	42
Surrender (Re-Homing) – Small Dogs	42
Suspended Solids – per kg	71

Page

continued on next page ... Page 109 of 113

Fee Name Page [continued] Swimming Pool 15 Swimming Pool (commercial) 74 Swimming Pool (commercial) 79 Swimming Pool Compliance - Initial Inspection 12 Swimming Pool Compliance – Re- Inspection 12 Table Cloths - each 52 Table Hire – each 51 Table Hire - each 51 Table Hire - External Use - Each 49 Table Hire (per table per day) 36 Tables – each 49 Tables – each 49 Tables – each 51 Tables – external use – each 51 50 Tables – External Use – Each Take Away Food 74 79 Take Away Food **Technical College or University** 74 **Technical College or University** 79 83 Tennant water meter reading Tennis Court - Club Room 55 55 Tennis Court Hire Tennis Court Hire - Night 55 **Tennis Court Lights** 55 **Tennis Court Lights** 55 The maximum fee for an application under section 4.56(1) or 4.55(2) of the EP&A Act for modification of a development consent which is NOT of minimal environmental impact 19 Three Shires & Their Councils 30 Total Phosphorus – per kg 71 Tractor Large 59 65 Tractor Tyre (>1.5m) - each Trade Waste Application Fee (New Connection or Addition Equipment) 70 Traffic Lights - Plus Delivery and Pick Up 59 Trailer - Bulk Water Tanker 59 Trailer - Dog 59 Trailer – Fire Fighter 59 59 Trailer - Low Loader 59 Trailer – Pump Trailer - Ranger 59 Trailer - Semi Tipper 60 Trailer - VMS - Plus Delivery and Pick Up 60 Trestle Tables - each 53

continued on next page ... Page 110 of 113

Fee Name	Page
T [continued]	
Truck Heavy Rigid Truck Medium Rigid	60 60
Truck Medium Rigid - Water Gang Truck Truck tyre – each	60 65
U	
Unpowered Site - per day	45
Unpowered Site – per day	45
Unpowered Site – per day	45
Up to \$5,000	17
Up to \$5,000	20
Up to 1 Tonne – per m3 of part thereof	65
Up To 100 copies	32
Up To 100 copies	32
Up To 100 copies	32
Up To 100 copies	33
Up To 100 copies	33
Up To 100 copies	34
Up To 100 copies	34
Up To 100 copies	34
Up To 50 copies	32
Up To 50 copies	32
Up To 50 copies	32
Up To 50 copies	33
Up To 50 copies	33
Up To 50 copies	34
Up To 50 copies	34
Up To 50 copies	34
Up To 500 copies	32
Up To 500 copies	32
Up To 500 copies	32
Up To 500 copies	33
Up To 500 copies	33
Up To 500 copies	34
Up To 500 copies	34
Up To 500 copies	34
Update Traffic Control Plan	61
Urgency Fee	35
Urn	48
V	
Vacant Land Availability Charge	66

continued on next page ...

Fee Name	Page
V [continued]	
Vacation Care - Excursion Levy Vacation Care - Per Day Valuation Extract (per assessment) Van Site Charge - per day Vehicle wash: Robo, Clean and Go, Gerni type Vehicle wash: Robo, Clean and Go, Gerni type Verification letter relating to dwelling entitlements – per allotment Veterinary (no X-ray), kennels, Animal wash Village Water Supply (Jindera, Burrumbuttock, Brocklesby, Gerogery, Gerogery West and Rural areas)	39 40 39 41 38 40 39 40 40 40 39 38 38 35 45 74 79 21 74 80 81
W	
Walla Walla Washing Machine (Plastic) – each (All metal machines are free) Water Connection Fee - Any existing lot not rateable for water to be connected to water Water for Rural Fire Service (RFS) fire fighting & testing of equipment only Water main extensions for new subdivisions Water main extensions others Water main hydrant flow test – with report for single hydrant Water meter reading check (check meter reading after quarterly meter readings at owners request) refunded if reading is incorrect Water meter re-reading fee (not able to access on quarterly meter readings) Water meter sizes greater than 20mm for replacement as above Water meter testing (refunded if meter reading is found to be inaccurate by more than + 3%) Water Supply Work (Domestic Plumbing Approval) Water/Beer jugs – each Wedding Photos Where CC lodged with DA and value \$100,001 – \$250,000 Where CC lodged with DA and value \$5,001 – \$100,000 Where CC lodged with DA and value area (not approval authority) Where Council acts as PCA outside area (not approval authority) Where Council conducts inspection for Accredited Certifier	68 64 87 81 82 82 83 83 83 83 23 53 47 10 10 11 11

continued on next page ... Page 112 of 113

Fee Name Page [continued] Where vet attention is required for an impounded dog 42 White Polyester Tablecloths – each 48 Whole Building 54 Wooden forms – each 52 Wooden Trestle Tables - each 48 35 Written inquiry (not 603 Cert) Wymah School Musum 47 Other \$1,001,000 - \$10,000,000 18 \$1,001,000 - \$10,000,000 21 \$100,001 - \$250,000 14 \$250,001 - \$500,000 17 \$250,001 - \$500,000 20 \$5,001 - \$100,000 14 \$5,001 - \$250,000 17 \$5,001 - \$250,000 20 \$500,001 - \$1,000,000 18 20 \$500,001 - \$1,000,000 32 < 20 copies 32 < 20 copies < 20 copies 33 < 20 copies 33 34 < 20 copies 34 < 20 copies 34 < 20 copies < 20 Copies 32 < 200KL per annum 80 80 > 200KL per annum 32 > 500 copies 32 > 500 copies 33 > 500 copies 33 > 500 copies 33 > 500 copies > 500 copies 34 > 500 copies 34

> 500 copies

34